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CRICKET MEMORABILIA SOCIETY 
 

Conditions of Sale 
 

The CMS welcomes items of cricket memorabilia for its auctions.  There will normally be just two room 
auctions in the year - March and October, with a postal auction in July. 

The CMS reserves the right to refuse items which are damaged etc., or we have doubts about 
authenticity. 

Reserves can be placed on lots but must be agreed with the CMS.  They should reflect realistic 
values/expectations and not be the “highest price” expected. 
 
The CMS will take 7% of the price realised, the vendor 93% which will normally be paid 6 weeks after the 
auction. The commission for non-members is 10% of the price realised. 
 
The CMS will undertake to advertise the memorabilia to all its members (including overseas) and only 
CMS members are eligible to bid for items. 
 
Members are welcome to send postal bids which should be in writing/e-mail before the auction.  Bids will 
normally start at 60% of the lower estimate unless there is a higher reserve price or other postal bids. Any 
bids submitted with pence, ie. £5.20 or £5.80, will automatically be rounded up. 
 
Items will be sent to successful postal bidders after the auction and will usually be sent by tracked 
postage which will be paid by the successful postal bidder. However, framed and glazed items must be 
collected at an auction or arrangements made for collection unless the buyer is content for items to be 
sent without insurance cover, as the CMS is unable to obtain insurance for such items. 
 
The CMS will be responsible for the items sent for auction while they are in the possession of the CMS. 
 
The CMS welcomes items of particular and unusual interest for the auctions.  Non-members can send 
items for auction but we would discourage large quantities of books, magazines etc. 
 
A list of prices realised at an auction will be displayed on the Society’s website after the auction. 
 
 
 
 

Remember - it is the only cricket auction with no buyers 
premium! 
 

 

PLEASE NOTE THAT COMMISSION BIDS NEED TO BE SUBMITTED TO 
MICHAEL BY POST OR EMAIL (michael@oldmilverton.uk) BY NOON 
FRIDAY 10th JULY 
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CMS AUCTION – 10th JULY 2026  

1. Jack O’Connor (1897-1977) England and Essex. Clear pencil autograph. Described by 
David Lemmon as Essex’s greatest professional batsman between the two world wars. Est. £8/10 
 
2. Surrey, County Champions 1952-1956. Ink signatures of thirteen players who made regular 
appearances during this period. May, Bedser (A), Bedser (E), Laker, Lock, Constable, Fletcher, 
McIntyre, Clark, Barrington, Stewart, Pratt and Loader.             Est. £12/15  
 
3. Ten South African Autographs from 1951 Tour. Nourse, McLean, Fullerton, Rowan (A), 
van Ryneveld, McCarthy, Rowan E, Tayfield, Melle (2). Signatures clear and written on two 
autograph book pages.                                                                                                 Est. £8/12 
 
4. Jack Hobbs. A note from Jack Hobbs on the occasion of his last Test Match, written on a 
page from an autograph album, signed J.B. Hobbs, Kennington Oval, London 22nd August 1930 
and accompanied by a signed head and shoulders postcard portrait of Hobbs wearing an England 
blazer. The signature is visible but very faded.  Sold with a card copy of the scorecard for his 
benefit match against Kent in August 1919 on the reverse of which is a typed copy of the report 
on the match in Wisden.  The card is signed by Alec and Eric Bedser.                          Est. £20/25 
 
5. Forty Years at the Oval. MRM ’79 TESTIMONIAL, a booklet produced by Surrey to 
acknowledge the contributions made to the Club by A. J. McIntyre, R. A. Radley and J. F. 
McQuirke in their capacities as Coach, Cricket Manager, Assistant Secretary for Arthur 
McIntyre, Printing Manager for Reg Radley and Ground Manager for John McQuirke. All served 
for at least forty years. The booklet is signed by the three beneficiaries and is in very good 
condition.                Est. £12/15 
  
6. Multi-Signed Benefit Brochure David Capel 1994. A good copy of David Capel’s brochure 
signed by team mates of Northamptonshire on the first page. Signatories are Lamb, Cook, 
Fordham, Penberthy, Taylor, Loye, Felton, Curran, Bailey, Ripley, Ambrose and Capel.  
                  Est. £8/12 
 
7. Cyril Washbrook Testimonial Fund Brochure 1948. A brochure in very good condition for 
its age. Not the glossy tome of modern benefits and not a single advert!                         Est. £8/12 
 
8. Steve Rhodes Benefit Year 1996. A limited edition print (200/500) of a caricature of Rhodes 
breaking the wicket signed and numbered by the artist, A. Briggs. In addition, this copy has a 
signature from a wicketkeeper of every first class county 1996; Blakey, Russell, Stewart, Aymes, 
Speight, Piper, Krikken, Ripley, Nixon, Brown, Rollins, Hegg, Turner, Moores, Marsh, Batty, 
Noon, Dawood and Rhodes himself. The print is in very good condition         Est. £8/12 
 
9. Mushtaq Mohammed Benefit Brochure 1976. A signed brochure in very good condition. 
Mushtaq has signed at least seven times, brother Sadiq at least twice, Mike Procter once and 
Sarfraz Nawaz twice. The articles are excellent including an interesting opening line in David 
Frith’s contribution. Not a common brochure, fifty years old.                                       Est. £10/15 
 
10. Colin Milburn. A signed Testimonial Milburn has signed the cover and inside, which has 
also been signed by Lillee, Jenner, Hawke and Nadkarni.                                              Est. £8/12 
 
11. Dennis Brookes, Testimonial Fund Souvenir. A four page pamphlet issued in 1947/48 
giving a breakdown of his career statistics and a personal resume of highlights in his career. A 
scarce publication in very good condition.                                                                     Est. £8/12 
  



12. Ten Nottinghamshire Autographs. Ten excellent legible signatures from 1948 on an 
autograph book page, Sime, Simpson, Keeton, Hardstaff, Harvey, *Blagg, Poole, Butler, Jepson 
and Harris               Est. £18/22 
       
Note. The signature is clearly John A Blagg but Helm and Wikipedia refer to an E. Blagg. A 
single match in 1948 is however consistent.  
 
13. Tom Launcelot Taylor (1878-1960). Excellent autograph by a talented amateur who played 
under Lord Hawke for Yorkshire. In his brief cricket career, he was chosen by Wisden as a 
cricketer of the year in 1900 and chosen as 12th man for the rain ruined Test at Lord’s in 1902. 
International honours would more than likely have followed.                                        Est. £8/12  
 
14. Texaco Trophy 1984. A set of twelve signed cards of players from both teams, England and 
West Indies. England signatures are Willis, Gower, Botham, Randall, Tavaré and Lamb. West 
Indies signatures are Lloyd, Richards, Greenidge, Holding, Marshall and Garner. There is a 
folder specifically designed to hold the cards but they have been kept in plastic sleeves for 
additional protection so they are all in very good condition with clear legible signatures.  
                           Est. £25/30 
 
15. Eight Yorkshire Signatures on card. The signatories are Cooper, David Bairstow, Johnson, 
Sharpe, Nicholson, Woodford, Clifford and Dalton. All good clear signatures but the tense of the 
heading is no longer valid.                                                                                             Est. £5/8 
 
16. Joe Hardstaff Benefit Booklet. A small brochure from 1948 personally dedicated to 
“Shrimp” (Leveson Gower ??) and signed by Joe Hardstaff. On the back page, available for 
autographs is a pencil signature of W. Voce. Sold with a souvenir booklet for the Benefit Match 
v Sutton -in – Ashfield. Both booklets are scarce but in very good condition                Est. £20/25 
 
17. C. B. Harris 1949 Benefit Souvenir. A signed folding card with photographs of Harris’s 
playing colleagues from Nottinghamshire opposite a page of autographs from most. Those who 
have signed are Sime, Simpson, Voce, Jepson, Butler, Hardstaff, Keeton, Meads, Giles, 
Woodhead, Poole, Harvey and Harris himself. Over seventy years old and both card and 
signatures are in very good condition.                                                                         Est. £15/20 
 
18. Three Yorkshire Signatures obtained at a Sports Forum held at St. George’s Hall in 
Bradford. The signatures are: A. Brian Sellers, J. Wardle and W. Watson. There are several more 
non-cricket autographs, probably Soccer and Rugby League but the cricket ones are clear and 
well-spaced. The sheet is not dated but just post war is probable.                                 Est. £10/12 
 
19. Seven Leicestershire Signatures from1948. The signatories are Watson, Jackson, Tompkin, 
Lester, Corrall, Berry and Cornock. The autographs are on a page (10 x 12cm) from an album 
                  Est. £8/12 
 
20. Collection of 15 Autographs. The signatures are on three pieces of paper. (1) a flyer 
advertising the International Cricket Crusaders tour of Devon and Cornwall 1967 and signed by 
Colin Milburn, Clive Lloyd, Jim Parks, Mervyn Kitchen, Brian Langford, Fred Rumsey and John 
Price; (2) a piece signed by Basil D’Oliveira and Les Coldwell; (3) an A4 page headed Yorkshire 
CCC 1967 and signed by Brian Close, Jimmy Binks, Fred Trueman, John Hampshire, Barrie 
Leadbeater, Tony Nicholson, Geoff Cope, Geoff Boycott, Ray Illingworth, Ken Taylor, Phil 
Sharpe, Chris Old, Doug Padgett, Chris Balderstone and Don Wilson. The three pieces are 
stapled together but easily separated.            Est. £12/15 
 
21. Cricket How to Succeed by D.R. Jardine published for the National Union of Teachers. A 
paperback booklet with detached cover but an interesting study from the 1930s showing how 
little has changed                                                                                                          Est. £2/3 



 
22. Fifty Years On 1934 - 1984. A souvenir brochure to commemorate the Golden Anniversary 
of the start of the association between Denis Compton and Bill Edrich with Lord’s and 
Middlesex. The event was celebrated with a Dinner at the London Hilton on Thursday 18th 
October 1984. The brochure contains articles by George Mann, Tony Vintner, Jack Robertson, 
Peter West among others and is full of photographs from the period. The brochure is in very 
good condition.                                                                                                          Est. £10/12 
 
23. D.V.P. Wright Benefit Kent Autograph Sheet. The signatories are: Clark, Ames, Todd, 
Fagg, Ridgway, Evans, Hearn, Phebey, Edrich, Dovey and Wright. The sheet is in very good 
clean condition.                                                                                                           Est. £8/12 
 
24. South Africa Under 19 Tour to UK 1995. The signatories are McKenzie, Boucher, Clark, 
Dippenaar, Hughes, Joubert, Masemula, Morkel, Ngxoweni, Ntini, Omar, Prince, September, 
Stigant and Zondi. Griffiths (cricket manager), Jones (coach) and Pillay (tour manager) have also 
signed. The sheet is in good clean condition.                                                          Est. £8/12  
 
25. Yorkshire Signatures Early 1970s. Sharpe, Hutton, Nicolson, Cooper, Robinson, Carrick, 
Bairstow, Johnson, Lumb, Bore, Hampshire and Leadbeater. The signatures are on a page from a 
notepad headed Lord’s Cricket Ground, London N.W. 8 which is very clean and crease free 
                Est. £10/12  
 
26. Signed Programme for match Duke of Beaufort’s XI versus Whitbread Wanderers July 
1972 played for David Allen’s Benefit Fund. The signatories are Jameson, Bissex, Knight, 
M.J.K., May, Cooper, Allen, Brown, Willis, Meyer and Shackleton for the Duke’s XI and for the 
Wanderers, Kenyon, Green, Sadiq Mohammed, Booth, Procter, Mann, Smith, MacLean, Hawke, 
Flavell, Coldwell and Carpenter. Alley and Shepherd in their capacity as umpires have also 
signed together with the Duke of Beaufort. The programme is in excellent condition and 
probably a unique piece of memorabilia.                             Est. £20/25  
 
27. Signatures from South Africa Golden Oldies XI v International Wanderers XI,  March 1989, 
Two pages of South African Cricket Union notepaper with the following autographs Mike 
Procter, Kevin McKenzie, Garth le Roux, Arthur Stuart, Hylton Ackerman, Alan Kourie, Rupert 
Hanley, Peter Carlstein, Denys Hobson, Denis Lindsay, David Pithey, Lee Irvine, Graeme 
Pollock and Vincent van der Bijl on the “Oldies” page and David Bairstow, Keith Fletcher, 
Dennis Amiss, Ken Shuttleworth, Ashley Mallett, Bruce Laird, Bob Woolmer, Lance Cairns, 
John Edrich, Graham McKenzie, Gary Cosier, Norman  Gifford and Frank Twistelton (Manager) 
on the “Wanderers” page. Both sheets are in very good condition, clean and crease free. Some of 
the South African signatures will be less familiar due to the international ban.             Est. £20/25 
                                                                      
28. Meet the Test Stars, a Souvenir of English and Australian Cricket 1961. A collection of 
photographs of the Australian Tourists and their likely opponents together with potted history 
and comments. Very good clean condition.                                                                    Est. £5/8 
 
29. Reg Simpson SIGNED A & B C 1950s Trade Card.  Very good condition for a seventy 
year old card with clear signature.                                                                                   Est. £5/8 
 
30. Alec Bedser SIGNED  A & B C 1950s Trade Card.  Very good condition for a seventy 
year old card with clear signature.                                                                                    Est. £5/8 
 
31. Brian Close SIGNED A & B C 1950s Trade Card.  Signed front and back. Very good 
condition for a seventy year old card with clear signatures.                                             Est. £5/8 
 
32. Alan Oakman SIGNED A & B C 1950s Trade Card.  Very good condition for a seventy 
year old card with clear signature.                                                                                       Est. £5/8 



 
33. Allan Watkins SIGNED A & B C 1950s Trade Card.  Signed front and back. Very good 
condition for a seventy year old card with clear signatures.                                             Est. £5/8 
 
34. Vic Wilson SIGNED A & B C 1950s Trade Card.  Very good condition for a seventy year 
old card with clear signature.                                                                                               Est. £5/8 
 
35. Douglas Insole SIGNED A & B C 1950s Trade Card.  Signed front and back. Very good 
condition for a seventy year old card with clear signatures.                                             Est. £5/8 
 
36. Raman Subba Row SIGNED A & B C 1950s Trade Card. Very good condition for a 
seventy year old card with clear signature.                                                                      Est. £5/8 
 
37. Keith Andrew SIGNED A & B C 1950s Trade Card.  Very good condition for a seventy 
year old card with clear signature.                                                                                       Est. £5/8 
 
38. George Tribe SIGNED A & B C 1950s Trade Card.  Very good condition for a seventy 
year old card with clear signature.                                                                                       Est. £5/8 
 
39. Norman Horner SIGNED A & B C 1950s Trade Card.  Signed front and back. Very good 
condition for a seventy year old card with clear signature.                                               Est. £5/8 
 
40. Derek Richardson SIGNED A & B C 1950s Trade Card.  Signed front and back. Very 
good condition for a seventy year old card with clear signatures.                                     Est. £5/8 
 
41. Robin Marlar SIGNED A & B C 1950s Trade Card.  Signed front and back. Very good 
condition for a seventy year old card with clear signatures.                                             Est. £5/8 
 
42. Fred Titmus SIGNED A & B C 1950s Trade Card.  Very good condition for a seventy 
year old card with clear signature.                                                                                       Est. £5/8 
 
43. Alan Moss SIGNED A & B C 1950s Trade Card.  Very good condition for a seventy year 
old card with clear signature.                                                                                               Est. £5/8 
 
44. Donald Carr SIGNED A & B C 1950s Trade Card.  Signed front and back. Very good 
condition for a seventy year old card with clear signatures.                                              Est. £5/8 
 
45. Martin Horton SIGNED A & B C 1950s Trade Card. Very good condition for a seventy 
year old card with clear signature.                                                                                    Est. £5/8 
 
46. M.J.K. Smith SIGNED 1960s Test Cricketers by Mike Tam County Print Services. Very 
good condition with clear signature.                                                                                Est. £5/8 
 
47. J.T. Murray SIGNED 1960s Test Cricketers by Mike Tam County Print Services. Very 
good condition with clear signature.                                                                                Est. £5/8 
 
48. G. Boycott SIGNED 1960s Test Cricketers by Mike Tam County Print Services. Very 
good condition with clear signature.                                                                                Est. £5/8 
 
49. E.R. Dexter SIGNED 1960s Test Cricketers by Mike Tam County Print Services. Very 
good condition with clear signature.                                                                                Est. £5/8 
 
50. D.R. Allen SIGNED 1960s Test Cricketers by Mike Tam County Print Services. Very good 
condition with clear signature.                                                                                        Est. £5/8 
 



51. Nawab of Pataudi SIGNED 1960s Test Cricketers by Mike Tam County Print Services. 
Very good condition with clear signature.                                                                       Est. £5/8 
 
52. John Reid Signed Master Cricketer Series issued by Master Vending Machine Co. New 
Zealand 1958. Signed front and back and in very good condition.                                   Est. £3/5 
 
53. John Ward Signed Master Cricketer Series issued by Master Vending Machine Co. New 
Zealand 1958. Signed front and back and in very good condition.                                   Est. £3/5 
 
54. Signed Photographic Postcard W.H.V. “Hopper” Levett, former Kent Wicketkeeper 
1930-47. Card shows Levett in cricket whites and Kent Blazer. Excellent condition.     Est. £8/12 
 
55. 1926 Australian Bolland Official Postcard Signed by Bardsley, Woodfull, Mailey, 
Ponsford, Andres and Taylor. Good clear ink signatures on a very good condition card.  
                Est. £15/20 
 
56. Signed Trimmed Postcard of Herbert Sutcliffe. The image of Sutcliffe is 55 x 108mm and 
he is shown standing in cricket whites and a Yorkshire Blazer.                                        Est. £3/5 
 
57. F.J. Titmus A & B C 1961 Test Series Trade Card.  Signed front and back. Very good 
condition for a sixty year old card with clear signatures.                                                 Est. £5/8 
 
58. T. Graveney A & B C 1961 Test Series Trade Card.  Very good condition for a sixty year 
old card with clear signature.                                                                                              Est. £5/8 
 
59. E.R. Dexter A & B C 1961 Test Series Trade Card.  Very good condition for a sixty year 
old card with clear signature.                                                                                              Est. £5/8 
 
60. R. Swetman A & B C 1961 Test Series Trade Card.  Signed front and back. Very good 
condition for a sixty year old card with clear signatures.                                                 Est. £5/8 
 
61. W.J. Stewart A & B C 1961 Test Series Trade Card.  Signed front and back. Very good 
condition for a sixty year old card with clear signatures.                                                 Est. £5/8 
 
62. M.J. Horton A & B C 1961 Test Series Trade Card.  Very good condition for a sixty year 
old card with clear signature.                                                                                               Est. £5/8 
 
63. A.E. Moss A & B C 1961 Test Series Trade Card.  Signed front and back. Very good 
condition for a sixty year old card with clear signatures.                                                 Est. £5/8 
 
64. D.B. Close A & B C 1961 Test Series Trade Card.  Very good condition for a sixty year 
old card with clear signature.                                                                                            Est. £5/8 
 
65. T. Greenhough A & B C 1961 Test Series Trade Card.  Very good condition for a sixty 
year old card with clear signature.                                                                                    Est. £5/8 
 
66. P.B. Wight A & B C 1961 Test Series Trade Card. Very good condition for a sixty year 
old card with clear signature.                                                                                               Est. £5/8 
 
67. R. Benaud A & B C 1961 Test Series Trade Card.  Very good condition for a sixty year 
old card with clear signature.                                                                                             Est. £5/8 
 
68. A.K. Davidson A & B C 1961 Test Series Trade Card. Very good condition for a sixty 
year old card with clear signature.                                                                                  Est. £5/8 
 



69. Thirteen England Signed Cards from Ardoma Collector Cards Series II. Mike Hendrick, 
Geoff Miller, Tony Greig, Mike Brearley, Chris Old, John Emburey, Bob Willis, Bob Taylor, 
Graham Gooch, Derek Underwood, David Gower, Geoff Boycott and  Derek Randall. Sold with 
four West Indian cards from the same series Deryck Murray and Colin Croft, both signed, 
Lawrence Rowe and Roy Fredericks, both unsigned. All the cards are in very good condition 
                Est. £25/30 
 
70. Fifteen Australia Signed Cards from Ardoma Collector Cards Series II. Greg Chappell, 
Doug Walters, Martin Kent, Dennis Lillee, Rodney Hogg,  Graeme Wood, Kepler Wessels, Len 
Pascoe, Peter Toohey, Ian Chappell,  Rodney Marsh, Ray Bright, Graham Yallop, Bruce Laird 
and Max Walker. Sold with two unsigned cards from the same series, Mick Malone and David 
Hookes. All in very good condition.             Est. £30/40 
 
71. Twelve Head and Shoulder Postcard Portraits of Hampshire Players.  Ingleby-
Mackenzie, Marshall, Gray, Sainsbury, Harrison, Eagar, Cannings, Horton, Wassell, White, 
Shackleton and Harrison. Late 50s and early 60s players. Excellent condition.                 Est. £5/8  
 
72. Twelve Head and Shoulder Postcard Portraits of Surrey Players (2 per card). 
Butcher/Jackman, Intikhab Alam/Pocock, Howarth/Younis Ahmed, Edrich/Roope, Arnold/Baker 
and Cheatle/Smith. Late 50s and Early 60s players. Excellent condition.                          Est. £5/8  
 
73. Nine Topical Times Supplements. Cyril Washbrook, Neil McCorkell, Leslie Todd, Alan 
Melville, Harold Gimblett, Len Hutton (2), William Copson and Denis Compton. Varied 
condition, some creased.                                                                                                      Est. £5/8 
 
74. Signed Cards “Test Cricketers” Issued by Barratt & Co Ltd. Series A: Tyson, Bailey, 
Graveney (2), Trueman, Richardson, Davidson, Maddocks, Burge, Craig (2), Archer (2) and 
Close (2). Text by E.W. Swanton. Series B: Insole, Waite and McDonald (2). All cards are in 
fair/good condition.                                                                                                    Est. £15/20 
 
75. Twenty Three Signed “SCANLENS” Cards. England: Bob Willis, Graham Dilley, Ian 
Botham, Peter Willey, John Emburey (2 different), Graham Gooch, David Gower. West Indies: 
Clive Lloyd, Joel Garner (2 different). India: Viswanath, Vengsarkar. Australia: Kim Hughes (2 
different), Ray Bright, John Dyson, Graham Yallop, Trevor Chappell, Rod Marsh (2 different). 
New Zealand: Ian Smith, Jeremy Coney. All cards in excellent condition                   Est. £30/40 
 
76. Twenty Six Yorkshire and England Autographs on postcard sized cards in excellent 
condition. The signatories are: Vic Wilson, Philip Sharpe, Don Wilson, Ray Illingworth, Bill 
Athey, Adam Lyth, Brian Close, Johnny Bairstow, Bob Appleyard and Fred Trueman. Graham 
Stevenson, Eddie Leadbeater, Liam Plunkett, Ryan Sidebottom, Adil Shazad, Chris Old, Richard 
Dawson, Martyn Moxon. Willie Watson, Gavin Hamilton, Brian Bolus, Geoff Cope, Richard 
Hutton, Ken Taylor, Richard Blakey and Darren Gough.          Est. £15/25  
                                         
77. Twenty Five Yorkshire Autographs on postcard sized cards in excellent condition. The 
signatories are: Brian Close, Alan Ramage, Arthur Robinson, Eric Burgin, Neil Hartley, Will 
Rhodes, Adil Rashid, Andrew Hodd, Andrew Patterson, Mark Johnson, Mike Cowan, Ted 
Lester, Philip Sharpe, Fred Trueman, Peter Squires, Steven Patterson, Martyn Moxon, Greg 
Wood, Bill Holdsworth, Arnie Sidebottom, David Willey, Philip Hodgson, David Wainwright, 
Joe Sayers, Alex Wharf.                                                                    Est. £12/18  
 
78. Twenty Eight Yorkshire Autographs on postcard sized cards in excellent condition. The 
signatories are: Chris Clifford, Bill Holdsworth, Peter Kippax, Richard Pyrah, Oliver Hannon-
Dalby, Steven Kirby, Scott Richardson, Victor Craven, Neil Hartley, Richard Blakey, Fred 
Trueman, Doug. Padgett, Neil Hartley, Ronald Eckersley, Andrew Dalton, Dennis Schofield, 
Nick Taylor, Simon Kellett, John Woodford, Peter Broughton,  Eric Burgin. Ian Fisher, Mark 



Robinson, Paul Grayson, Richard Lumb, Michael Lumb, Simon Dennis and Jim Love.   
                Est. £12/18           
                                
79. Signed Programme Sri Lanka v England 2001. The signatories are: Jayasuriya. Attapattu, 
Aravinda de Silva, Muralitharan, Dharmasena, Jayawardene, Arnold, Fernando, Hettiarachchi, 
Dilshan, Whatmore, Jayasekera and Kountouri from Sri Lanka.  Atherton, Croft, Giles, Caddick, 
Hoggard, Nixon, Stewart, Gough, Hick, Vaughan, White, Trescothick, Thorpe, Alleyne, Ealham, 
Knight, Mullally, Fletcher and Neale from England. The programme is in excellent condition. 
                  Est. £8/12 
 
80. 1870 to 1970, One Hundred Years of Kent Cricket signed by John Shepherd. The booklet 
is in very good condition with numerous interesting articles.                        Est. £2/3 
 
81. Seven Signed “Turf” Cigarette Cards. Vincent Broderick, Dennis Brookes, Alan Watkins, 
Reg Simpson, Eric Bedser and two different Alec Bedsers. All in very good condition with clear 
signatures. Sold with seven unsigned “Turf” cards Len Hutton, Frank Lowson, Vic Jackson, 
Jack Young, Jack Walsh, Harold Gimblett and J.H.G. Deighton. All also in very good condition 
                Est. £10/12 
 
82. Neil Harvey, signed “Kane” products card 1956 Cricketers. Very good condition with a clear 
signature.                                                                                                                       Est. £5/8 
 
83. Len Maddocks, signed “Kane” products card 1956 Cricketers, Very good condition with a 
clear signature.                                                                                                              Est. £5/8 
 
84. Frank Tyson, signed card, previously glued, hence a destroyed back, but the picture and 
signature are in very good condition.                                                                              Est. £3/5 
 
85. Bill Brown, signed “Cricketers 1934”series by Players. Very good condition with a clear 
signature.                                                                                                                      Est. £5/8 
 
86. Ten Northamptonshire Autographs on postcard sized cards in excellent condition. The 
signatories are: Gordon Williamson, Dennis Brookes, Mike Hussey, Mike Casser, Roy Virgin, 
Jason Brown, Matthew Wheeler, Davy Jacobs, Graham Swann and Mushtaq Mohammad.  
                  Est. £8/12 
 
87. Ten Northamptonshire Autographs on postcard sized cards in excellent condition. The 
signatories are: Raman Subba Row, Harold “Mike” Newton, Mike Kettle, Johan van der Wath, 
Jim Watts, Mark Nelson, Vishal Tripathi, Damien Wright, Roy Virgin and David Capel.     
                  Est. £8/12 
 
88. Ten Northamptonshire Autographs on postcard sized cards in excellent condition. The 
signatories are: Mike Kettle, Bill Barron, Des Barrick, Terry Freeman, Paul Taylor, Jonah Louw, 
D. Wigley, David Lucas, Gerard Brophy and Graeme White.                                          Est. £8/12 
 
89. Nine Northamptonshire Autographs on postcard sized cards in excellent condition. The 
signatories are: Jason Brown, David Sales, Sarfraz Nawaz, David Larter, Jeff Thomas, Dennis 
Brookes, Devon Malcolm, Paul Taylor and Alan Hodgson.                                           Est. £8/12 
 
90. Nine Northamptonshire Autographs on postcard sized cards in excellent condition. The 
signatories are: Albert Lightfoot, David Capel, Nick Cook, Mike Hussey, Adam Shantry, Gerard 
Brophy, Tim Roberts, Mark Powell, Paul Taylor and Dennis Brookes.                           Est. £8/12 
 
91. Ten Northamptonshire Autographs on postcard sized cards in excellent condition. The 
signatories are: George Tribe, Monty Panesar, Stephen Peters, Des Barrick, Richard 



Montgomerie, David Sales, Greg Thomas, Carl Greenidge, Lewis McGibbon and Ben Phillips. 
                  Est. £8/12 
   
92. Twenty Australian Cricketers’ Autographs. Tim Zoehrer, Bill Brown, Bill Lawry, Ted 
White, Ray Lindwall, Neil Harvey, Mark Taylor, Steve Waugh, Ernie Toshack, Ron Hamence, 
Terry Alderman, Alan Davidson, Gary Cosier, John Gleeson, Rod Marsh, Chris Matthews, Stork 
Hendry, Jeff Thomson, Mike Veletta and Stuart Law, The signatures are on various sized white 
cards many of which have a photograph and all in very good condition.                      Est. £25/30 
 
93. Kent 40th Anniversary County Champions 1970 menu. An A4 card folded vertically, to 
the rear of which is a photograph of the 1970 County Champions team signed by Alan Knott, 
Mike Denness, Colin Cowdrey, Graham Johnson, Derek Underwood, Alan Ealham, John 
Shepherd, Norman Graham, Alan Brown and Rob Key from a later team. Efforts were clearly 
made for the menu to be as much as a replica of the 1970 dinner – Peach Nina becoming Peach 
Eton Mess. Included are four photocopies of newspaper articles about the 1970 success. 
Excellent                  Est. £8/12 
 
94. Nine Kent signed caricatures. Eight are by D Waugh: Asif Iqbal (2), Alan Ealham, Bob 
Woolmer, Chris Tavaré, Alan Knott, Derek Underwood and Graham Dilley. The ninth is by 
Norman Hood of Mark Benson, produced for his benefit in 1991. All excellent           Est. £10/15 
 
95. The State of Play Dinner 2014 menu. An A4 card folded vertically, signed to the front by 
Rob Key, Jimmy Adams and Graham Gooch who was the key note speaker. Included are tickets 
etc relating to the event. The menu was inspired by the 1906 celebratory dinner for the first Kent 
County Championship victory and a copy of that is included. There are similarities but the 1898 
Krug served in 1906 is sadly missing. Excellent            Est. £6/12 
 
96. Kent v Warwickshire 2007 scorecard, fully completed, partly printed and partly in ink. 
Signed by Yasir Arafat, Martin van Jaarsveld and Geraint Jones who each scored a century in 
Kent’s 550-9 dec and Ryan McLaren who took 5-24 and 3-46. Excellent           Est. £2/3 
 
97. Essex v Kent 2009 scorecard, fully printed. Signed by Martin van Jaarsveld and Darren 
Stevens, century makers in the 2nd innings, Wayne Parnell (4-78 and 3-56) and Robbie Joseph 
(2-104 and 6-55). Excellent                 Est. £2/3 
 
98. Kent v Glamorgan 2009 scorecard, fully printed. Signed by Geraint Jones and Martin van 
Jaarsveld, century makers in the 2nd innings and James Tredwell (3-54 and 8-66). Excellent  
                    Est. £2/3 
 
99. Kent v Derbyshire 2009 scorecard, fully printed. Signed by Rob Key and Geraint Jones, 
century makers in the 2nd innings and James Tredwell (86*, 4-92 and 4-93). Tredwell’s bowling 
figures almost match Derbyshire’s symmetry of 303 in each innings. Excellent               Est. £2/3 
 
100. England U19 v Sri Lanka U19 2010 tour programme and blank scorecard for the ODI 
match at Canterbury, 12th August. Both as new. Sold with  a programme and blank scorecard for 
a match between The Archbishop of Canterbury’s XI and St Peter’s CC  The Vatican held at the 
St Lawrence Ground, Canterbury on 19th September 2014 (although the scorecard incorrectly 
shows Friday 20th). Both as new.                                               Est. £2/3 
 
For those with slightly broader interests, a Google search for St Peter’s CC, The Vatican is, as 
Stephen Fry might say, ‘quite interesting’. 
 
101. Kent v Middlesex 2018 scorecard, fully printed. Signed by Grant Stewart (6-22 and 2-36) 
and Harry Podmore (1-28 and 6-36). Excellent              Est. £2/3 
 



102. Kent v Glamorgan 2021 scorecard, fully printed ‘Limited Edition Print Run’ which 
reflects Kent’s record 9th wicket partnership v Glamorgan between Darren Stevens (160 from 
108 balls) and Miguel Cummins (1 from 55 balls); Stevens eventually scored 190 and Cummins 
7. Signed by both. Excellent                 Est. £3/5 
 
103. Yorkshire v Kent 2019 scorecard, (this will make uncomfortable reading for White Rose 
aficionados). Fully printed with the result – Kent winning by 433 runs, a new record for them. 
The star of the show was Darren Stevens who scored 237 and took 5-20 in Yorkshire’s 2nd 
innings, making him the 2nd oldest player to do this after W G. His 6th wicket partnership with 
Sam Billings (138 and 122* in the 2nd innings) was a record – Kent were 39-5 at the time. 
Signed by Billings, I think. Oh, this was Yorkshire’s heaviest run defeat, with Ajaz Patel’s 
bowling figures of 15-0-119-1 and 20-0-112-1 being somewhat expensive. The scorecard comes 
with match tickets, a summary sheet of facts and figures and a full ESPN match report. I imagine 
this lot will go south, rather than north! Excellent                 Est. £5/8 
 
104. England v Pakistan, Lord’s 1974 scorecard, signed by Derek Underwood on the strength 
of 5-20 and 8-51, rather than 12*. Fully printed, no folds. Excellent        Est. £12/18 
 
105. England v West Indies, Headingley 1991 scorecard, fully printed, signed by Graham 
Gooch (154* out of 252 – 61% - in the 2nd innings, carrying his bat) and Phil DeFreitas (4-34 and 
4-59).VG. Sold with the scorecard from the Oval Test of 1991, fully printed and signed by The 
Judge (109) and Graham Gooch (60). Smith was Man of the Match and Gooch England’s Man of 
the Series. VG               Est. £10/20 
 
106. England v West Indies, Trent Bridge, 1995 scorecard, completely blank, apart from team 
changes, but very well signed by Brian Lara (who scored 152 in the 1st innings). VG      Est. £5/8 
 
107. Kent v Hampshire 1996 scorecard, fully printed and signed by Martin McCague and 
Dean Headley who each took a hat trick – one in each innings. Surprisingly, this is not as rare as 
it seems, there being several occasions of the same bowler taking 2 hat tricks in a match – but 
rare enough to inflate the estimate! Excellent             Est. £6/10 
 
108. Sri Lanka v England 2001. A blank scorecard, seemingly mass produced to cater for each 
Test match, which is multi-signed across the four blocks in which scores can be entered. A Post-
it to the reverse lists the 13 Sri Lankan signatories and the 6 England signatories. Given the 
complexity of Sri Lankan names I have to confess that I can’t tell any of the 19 apart BUT it 
looks like each are on the relative parts of the scorecard, which reduces the odds slightly. 
Excellent                  Est. £5/8 
 
109. Kent v Essex 2001 scorecard, fully completed by hand, with Kent winning by an innings 
and 150 odd runs. Signed by David Fulton (179), Matt Walker (124) and Ben Trott (5-65 and 6-
13). For those who prefer an anti-hero, Peter Such took 1-143 and scored 2 and 0. Excellent  
                    Est. £3/5 
 
110. A Collection of twelve famous and historical Kent Score Cards. A folder containing 12 
cards, folded vertically with a slightly different illustration to front and reverse of each card. 
Each contains text about the match and the scorecard for the match. The matches date from 1744 
(the first fully recorded match) to 1973 (when Colin Cowdrey made his 100th 100). The cards 
themselves are as new but the glue to the head and foot of each side of the folder has worn away 
– an easy fix. Produced by the County Club but no date shown. This is an unusual item, not often 
seen by the Team. VG+                        Est. £18/25 
 
111. An unusual Lord’s scorecard lacking the usual Lord’s heading which has been replaced 
by ‘Royal Mail Summertime Stamp Issue Cricket Match’. The match was between a Royal Mail 
XI and the Cricket Writers Club held on 2nd August 1994 and features the 35p Summertime 



stamp franked accordingly as a 1st day issue. Signed by Fred Trueman, Tom Graveney, George 
Mann, Ted Dexter, Bob Wyatt, Donald Carr, Ray Illingworth, Bob Woolmer and Nasser 
Hussain, none of whom played in the match, but our own David Frith was captain and 
wicketkeeper for the CWC. Excellent           Est. £12/18 
 
112. England U19 v Zimbabwe U19 1997 scorecard, fully printed but without date or venue. A 
close match which England won by 4 wickets, with most of the team achieving 1st class status 
and at least five playing for England. Excellent              Est. £2/3 
 
113. NatWest Bank Trophy Final 1994 scorecard, between Warwickshire and Worcestershire. 
Fully printed. Worcestershire won by 8 wickets, recovering from 29-2 to reach 227-2 thanks to 
Hick (93*) and Moody (88*). As new               Est. £3/5 
 
114. Two signed magazine extracts. (1) Brian Close leads out Yorkshire at Lord’s, signed by 
him, Trueman, Sharpe, Padgett and Hampshire; and (2) a younger Brian Close tonking a Surrey 
bowler to/over the boundary, signed by him and Surrey wicketkeeper, Arthur McIntyre. Both VG 
                    Est. £4/6 
 
115. Two identical advertising cards for Eden Park, the supplier to Yorkshire CCC of ‘Official 
Formal Wear’ each signed by Jacques Rudolph, Darren Gough, Michael Vaughan, Adil Rashid 
and Matthew Hoggard. Original signatures – in slightly different positions. No date but either 
2007 or 2008. As new                  Est. £4/6 
 
116. Two signed Len Hutton 364 items. (1) a newspaper extract from the Observer by Donald 
Trelford from 1998 previewing a programme on BBC2 about Hutton to celebrate the 60th 
anniversary. Signed to his photo; and (2) a copy of Around the Oval from March 1988, an 8 page 
glossy magazine on the reverse of which is a colour photo of Hutton and the gasholder, signed 
by him. (1) is a little browned, as newsprint tends to and (2) is VG but it has been folded 
horizontally across Sir Leonard but not affecting the signature.            Est. £4/6 
 
117. West Indies signed colour images. (1) a TCCB postcard of Brian Lara signed by him; (2) 
two County Print Services cards, one of Ian Bishop, the other of Courtney Walsh, nos 2 and 60 
respectively in a series, each signed by the subject; and (3) a long thin horizontal card headed 
‘Kensington Oval, Barbados, 2009 West Indies v England’ signed by John Shepherd, Wes Hall 
and David Allan. All VG               Est. £6/12 
 
118. Ian Botham signed photo. A 25 x 20 cms press photo of Botham and others on the balcony 
at Old Trafford following England’s victory in the ODI series against Pakistan, 1992. Signed by 
Botham, holding a bottle of wine and a plastic beaker; mixed emotions on the Pakistan players. 
VG                    Est. £2/3 
 
119. Alan Connolly. A 25 x 20 cms b&w photo of Connolly in his delivery stride, signed by 
him to the top left. Nothing to indicate a press photo, so genuine. As new                     Est. £2/3 
 
120. Tony Greig. A 24 x 9 cms colour photo of head and torso in Sussex sweater, signed by 
him. Excellent                   Est. £2/3 
 
 
121. A very personal signed photograph. A 10 x 13 cms colour real photo of 8 people “taken 
in our lounge room during our 60th wedding anniversary party”. From L-R the 8, as listed on the 
reverse, are H L Hendry, Barbara Harvey, Neil Harvey, Peg Miller, Keith Miller, Vida Hendry, 
Betty Davidson and Alan Davidson. Signed to the reverse by Neil Harvey, Alan Davidson and 
Keith Miller. Excellent – and possibly one of very few copies.        Est. £12/18 



122. Three signed postcards. (1) from the ‘Famous Test Match Grounds’ by Stamp Publicity, 
Trent Bridge, signed to the front by Keith Miller; (2)  as (1) but Old Trafford, signed to the front 
by Len Hutton and Cyril Washbrook; and (3) an official photograph by T Bolland, St Leonards 
of the 1930 Australian team, signed to the reverse by Colin Milburn and Fred Titmus. All 
excellent                 Est. £8/12 

123. England 2005 Ashes team. A large colour extract from Wisden Cricket Monthly of the 
successful team, in celebratory mood, signed by Pietersen, Duncan Fletcher, Bell, Simon Jones, 
Harmison, Hoggard, Gary Pratt, Maynard, Geraint Jones, Strauss, Giles, Vaughan, Trescothick 
and Flintoff. Good job it’s a picture with a card with names on, as they are nearly all 
undecipherable. VG                Est. £5/10 

124. England 2011 Test team v India at the Oval. A large colour extract from Wisden Cricket 
Monthly of the successful team, in celebratory mood, signed by Trott, Cook, Bell, Bopara, 
Anderson, Morgan, Pietersen, Broad, Prior, Swann and Strauss (missing Tremlett), under the 
heading ‘The World’s Best Team’. VG             Est. £5/10 

125. The Ashes 2005. A copy of the small booklet produced by The Wisden Cricketer, signed to 
their player profiles by Vaughan, Bell, Thorpe, Flintoff, Hoggard, Simon Jones, Harmison, 
Pietersen, Key, Lewis, Batty, Duncan Fletcher, Langer, Ponting, Clarke, Katich, Gilchrist, 
Warne, Gillespie, Kasprowicz, McGrath, Lee, Tait and Haddin. Missing Hayden, Martyn, 
MacGill, Hodge and John Buchanan. Be aware that the Warne signature is in black felt pen on a 
dark photo, so not the best. Middle pages loose, otherwise VG         Est. £18/25 

126. MCC Club Dinner menu, 10th November 1993, with ticket. Signed by Iain Sproat MP 
who gave the Reply. Perhaps better known to cricket enthusiasts as the founder publisher of 
Cricketers Who’s Who, rather than the Minister for Sport from 1993 in John Major’s 
government. Excellent                 Est. £5/8 

127. MCC Club Dinner menu, 8th November 1995. Signed by Roger Knight who gave the 
Reply and the Hon Sir Oliver Popplewell, MCC President. For the gourmand, the menu for this 
dinner was exactly the same as that in 1993 above. Excellent            Est. £5/8 

128. MCC Club Dinner menu, 6th December 1995. Signed by Tony Lewis. Different menu but 
not particularly inspiring. Excellent                Est. £4/6 
   

129. MCC Club Dinner menu, 6th March 1996, with ticket. Signed by Ted Dexter and Brian 
Rix who gave the Reply (the Rt Hon The Lord Rix, CBE, DL to give his full title). A much 
better menu – new chef? Excellent                Est. £5/8 

130. MCC Candidates’ Dinner menu, with ticket and Table Plan. Signed by Mike Griffith, the 
MCC President, Charles Collingwood, who proposed the toast to MCC and Cricket and Nigel 
Peters who proposed the Response – His Honour Judge N M Peters QC, Chairman of 
Membership and General Purposes committee. Quite an impressive menu! Excellent      Est. £4/6 

  
131. Signed 2008 Friends Provident Trophy Final, Kent Spitfires v Essex Eagles. Kent: 
Key, Arafat, Cook, Denly, Dexter, Jones, Joseph, Kemp, Mahmood, McLaren, Stevens, 
Tredwell, Van Jaarsveld and Walker. Essex: Pettini, Bopara, Chambers, Cook, Flower, Foster, 
Gallian, Kaneria, Masters, Middlebrook, Napier, Phillips, Ten Doeschate and Wright. The 
programme is in very good condition.                                                                           Est. £8/12 
 
132. MCC Bicentenary Match Programme 1987. Complete with team photographs and final 
scorecard. All in very good condition.                                                                           Est. £8/12 
 



133. Super Eight Programme South Africa v New Zealand 2007 World Cup, Grenada 
National Stadium. In very good clean condition.                                                             Est. £5/8 
 
134. Event Guide for Kent Spitfires Twenty20 Cup 2008. Very good condition.           Est. £4/6 
                                                           
135. Eleven West Indian Autographs obtained at Chester during matches in 1961 and 1962 
between teams led by Gary Sobers and Wes Hall. All the participants were, at the time, playing 
in the Lancashire Leagues. The signatories are Gary Sobers, Wes Hall, Reg Scarlett, Seymour 
Nurse, Chester Watson, Lance Gibbs, Ralph Legall, Sonny Ramadhin, Peter Lashley and 
Clairmonte Depeiaza (2). The autographs are the two sheets listing the teams and two pieces of 
similar paper.                                                                                                                    Est. £8/12 
 
136. Fire in Babylon. A DVD relating the story of West Indies cricket as led by Viv Richards. 
Signed with dedication on the cover by Colin Croft Very good condition.                       Est. £2/5 
 
137. Signed Postcard of Ian Botham during his days with Sky Sports. Sold with a signed “thank 
you” postcard from Steven Finn presumably for benefit support.                                     Est. £2/5 
   
138. Yorkshire signatures. Five pieces mounted on an A4 orange card and affixed with stamp 
hinges. The signatories are: Billy Sutcliffe, Ted Lester, Emmott Robinson, Vic Wilson and Edgar 
Oldroyd.  Excellent signatures and presentation                         Est. £4/6 
 
139. Scorecard for Northamptonshire v Lancashire, Northampton, 1939. Partially completed 
in neat pencil. Vertical fold. Good+                             Est. £5/8 

140. George Duckworth. Ink signature on an England Test player card. VG                   Est. £5/8 
 
141. Maurice Tate. Pencil signature on an England Test player card. VG           Est. £5/8 
 
142. Two Orders of service. (1) John Brian Statham, 16th June 2000 at Manchester 
Crematorium; and (2) John Scholes Savage, 22nd July 2008 at St Phillips Church, Chatterton, 
Stubbins. Both excellent                 Est. £5/8 
   
143. 1954 Wood Cup Final Middleton v Walsden photocopy of match report. Everton Weekes, 
the victorious Walsden’s professional took 9 for 92 and made 151 not out, has signed the copy 
‘Good luck & best wishes Everton Weekes’. VG                    Est. £10/15 
 
144. BDV Cigarette Silks – Two 1921 County Cricket Badges. Lancashire VG, Yorkshire 
Excellent.               Est. £10/12 
 
145. The ultimate piece of cricket memorabilia – Elton John’s Greatest Hits Volume II with 
a front cover of Elton in cricket gear in front of a set of unbroken stumps, the rear cover showing 
an unmoved Elton with middle stump and bails flying. No need to list the tracks, as aficionados 
will know them. To those whose interests are merely cricket………VG           Est. £3/5 
 
146. A collection of 7 CDs and 3 DVDs which are: ‘It’s Just Not Cricket’ featuring Test 
matches from 1987-1999 (5 in total); ‘It Simply Isn’t Cricket’ , a Lord’s Taverners recording; 
‘Famous Cricket Stories’ with Fred Trueman; ‘An Evening with Johnners’; ‘The Wit of Cricket’ 
performed by Dickie Bird, Henry Blofeld and Brian Johnston; ‘A Good Do…For Batters’, the 
1978 BBC TV film from the ‘This England’ series on Todmorden Cricket Club; ‘Cricketer’s All’ 
– no further details on it; Anthony Asquith’s ‘The Final Test’ starring Jack Warner, 1994 and 
including Hutton, Compton, Laker, Washbrook and Bedser; ‘The Great Entertainer – the Denis 
Compton Story’1997; and ‘A History of Cricket’ presented by David Gower. There are, quite 



literally, hours of entertainment here, as long as you still have the right equipment! Excellent  
                    Est. £4/6 
 
147. Illinois Cricket Association – Cricket Annual 1940 (with Rugby appendix). The 6th year of 
publication. Green/grey card covers, 140pp + 20pp of the Rugby Appendix. These are rare, 
appearing quite infrequently in catalogues. VG                          Est. £20/30 
 
148. The Rover. Copies dated (1) 4th June 1949 on the cover of which are pictures of 19 cricket 
sweaters – the 17 counties plus Oxford and Cambridge Universities. There is also a story entitled 
The Hitter from the Hills; (2)14th April 1956 on the cover of which are 10 panels depicting 
Cricket Through the Ages from 1250 (boys with a piece of wood and a stone) to 1956 (the 
modern cricketer), no cricket story inside; and (3) 13th April 1957 on the cover of which are 10 
panels depicting strange cricket occurrences, no cricket story inside. The latter two copies 
contain those wonderful small ads which led to many a young boy’s stamp collection getting 
started. Not surprisingly the paper is somewhat browned but given the paper and their age I’ll go 
as far as ‘not bad’.               Est. £2/5 
 
149. Athletic News Annual 1934. Marked ‘Special Test Issue’, the front cover has a head and 
shoulders picture of Bradman and there is a Test Match Supplement. The pages are browned 
with age, the cover is faded, the head and tail of the spine are a little worn but the contents are 
tight. Good+              Est. £5/8 
 
150. ABC Cricket Book – Australian Tour of England 1977. One of the Australian 
Broadcasting Commission publications, well illustrated with colour pictures of 8 of the players 
and the customary statistical data. VG              Est. £2/4 
 
151. Frank Woodhead Testimonial Year 1979 brochure. Probably one of the less frequently 
seen brochures, Woodhead first played for Nottinghamshire in 1934 and spent time until his 
retirement in 1979 as a coach. VG+              Est. £4/6 

152. Four West Indies publications. (1) West Indian Digest May/June 1978. This was never a 
solely cricket publication but one aimed at the West Indian immigrant population and printed in 
London. However this issue celebrated the 50th anniversary of the first West Indies tour to 
England. As such there is a significant amount of historic cricket content in this issue; (2) the 
Official West Indies Tour brochure, England 1980. Also UK printed but sponsored by Red 
Stripe, the touring team is introduced by Phil Edmonds. Well illustrated; (3) B&H West Indian 
Cricket Annual 1990, edited by Tony Cozier and printed in Barbados. A very good publication 
with an obituary of C L R James; and (4) Caribbean Cricket Quarterly January/March 1991, 
edited by Tony Cozier, a 48pp magazine, printed on newsprint in Barbados. (1) was printed on 
the poor newsprint paper of the day, whilst (2) is a much better produced item, but with some 
fading to the cover; (3) and (4) are VG            Est. £8/12  

153. Two 1st editions! (1) from November 1991 issue No. 1 of Cricket Lore, the magazine 
which became known for its high quality writing, the first edition setting a benchmark; and (2) 
from June 1979 issue No. 1 of Wisden Cricket Monthly, which also had good quality articles but 
was more a digest of current activity. Both VG              Est. £5/8 

154. Three unusual publications. (1) Crickathon ’91, Souvenir Programme published for the 
first ever ‘World Trophy’ – Europe v Rest of the World. This was a fundraising initiative with a 
target of raising £10 million in the first three years, this being the first year. Whether this was 
achieved – or if the venture continued beyond the first year – is beyond your scribe’s knowledge; 
(2) Action Cricket, a souvenir guide and magazine for Australia v South Africa v New Zealand in 
1993/94, published in Australia. Well illustrated; and (3) India Today – India v Pakistan The 
Clash of the Titans. This was published in Delhi in March 2004 and is marked ‘Collector’s 
Edition’. It marked a return to cricketing hostilities after a 15 year absence. All VG+    Est. £6/10 



155. A treasure trove of Denis Compton memorabilia comprising a copy of the ACS 
publication ‘Famous Cricketers Series – No. 39; a copy of Sport and Pastime dated 18th 
November 1950 with Denis on the front cover; a copy of Everybody’s Weekly dated 16th July 
1949 which has a full page Denis/Brylcreem advert on the rear cover (there’s also an article by 
Ian Peebles inside); a full page image of Denis from the Daily Express Sports section dated 12th 
April 1998; a copy of Great Moments in Cricket by Gordon Ross (usually offered because of the 
Sobers photo on the cover) which has a piece on Edrich and Compton in 1947; 4 other adverts 
etc featuring Denis (3 Brylcreem); and a few other odds and sods. The papers are not in the best 
of health, the 2 publications are VG, the posters are backed by stiff card and protected, thus VG. 
Definitely worth a caveat emptor warning!              Est. £5/8 

156. Two copies of The Cricketer dated 26th May 1923 and 12th May 1934. Sold with three 
copies of Playfair Cricket Monthly dated September 1962, September 1965 and September 1966. 
The copies of The Cricketer are remarkably good; those of PCM VG.          Est. £3/5 

157. Two auction catalogues. (1) The MCC Bicentenary Auction, Lord’s 13th April 1987, along 
with the prices realised; and (2) Bloomsbury Auctions, catalogue from 14th July 2005 in which 
Lots 1 – 382 were cricket items with a strong Kent emphasis. Both VG           Est. £3/5 

158. Four Burlington Gallery publications concerning exhibitions of cricket art and 
pictures/prints/etc. These are entitled Second Innings – An Exhibition to Celebrate the 
Bicentenary MCC 1787; Following On – An Exhibition of Cricket’s History; Next Man In – 
Cricket Displayed 1740 – 1993; and Sketches at Lord’s – Cricket’s Past in Pictures, Prints and 
Memorabilia. These are fine listings of so much memorabilia. Not every item is illustrated and 
although colour illustrations would have improved these items, production costs would have 
been prohibitive. Nevertheless they are important items in documenting our hobby.  There was a 
first brochure produced entitled Double Century. Sold with a copy of The George Beldam 
Collection “The Golden Age of Cricket” – a pamphlet edited by Patrick Eagar. All are VG+ or 
better                   Est. £8/15 

159. Three items with a ‘drinking’ theme. (1) a programme for the match between Friary 
Meux and the Lord’s Taverners held at Broadhalfpenny Down, 21st May 1988 in support of the 
Skol/ITV Telethon 1988; (2) an advert from Illustrated London News from 1928, A4 with a 
montage of cricket images, one of which may be A P F Chapman, for Worthington’s IPA; and 
(3) one of those stand-up advertising cards displaying a bat, pads and a ball for Magners cider. 
Thus a real mixture of beer/lager/beer/cider. All VG or better            Est. £5/8 

160. Four ‘special’ issues of The Cricketer. (1) March 1977 – the Test Match Centenary Special 
Issue; (2) May 1981 – the Diamond Jubilee Issue 1921 – 1981; (3) May 1991 – the Platinum 
Anniversary Special 1921 -1991; and (4) May 1996 – the 75 Not Out Special Birthday Issue. 
Ironically, the 1996 issue is only good, with damage to the rear cover, whilst the others are VG, 
albeit that the paper has browned.               Est. £4/8 

161. “The Boy’s” ephemera. (1) the cover of The Boy’s Own Paper¸ backed by stiff card, dated 
28th September 1895, a picture of WG with the caption “On the Bat’s back do I fly”; (2) a copy 
of Boy’s of Our Empire dated 14 September 1901, on the cover of which is a picture of J H 
Sinclair who was a member of the South African tourists, alongside which is an accompanying 
article about him; (3) the cover of The Boy’s Realm of Sport & Adventure backed by stiff card, 
undated but the reverse shows 1909, with a picture of a cricket match and the caption ‘Bowled 
Out! A Tale of County Cricket & Nelson Lee, Detective’; and (4) the cover of Boy’s Own Paper 
dated August 1939 with a colour image of a bowler in delivery stride, the issue (if it was all here) 
containing an article by Ken Farnes on Bowling to Bradman and Others. The covers are VG+ 
and well protected, (2) is remarkably good for its age.          Est. £6/12 

162. Three Bradman items. (1) a copy of The West Australian dated 27th February 1991, 
described as ‘a twelve page tribute to the world’s greatest batsman’ following his death on 25th 



February; (2) an eight page tribute by The Canberra Times dated 27th February 1991; and (3) the 
MCC’s ‘Don Bradman Centenary Calendar 2008’ which contains an A4 sized photo of Bradman 
above each month’s display. (1) and (2), being newspapers, are a little worn but (3) is as new. An 
interesting little collection.                 Est. £5/8 

163. Five fascinating newspapers. (1) a Yorkshire Evening Post supplement dated 11th July 
1981 headed ‘Geoff Boycott: A Century of Tests’; (2) a complete copy of the Daily Express 
dated 19th April 1994 which has a colour photo on the front page of Brian Lara and Gary Sobers, 
following the former’s 375 and much reporting of this in the sports pages, (I am writing this in 
April and can’t help mentioning that ‘Razor’ Ruddock reckoned that Spurs wouldn’t be in this 
mess if they’d kept Venables, just before a survival battle at Oldham.); (3) this may be a CMS 
first – a copy of The War Cry, the Salvation Army publication, dated 9th July 1994, reporting on 
its front page Lara’s appearance in that day’s B&H Final, with a suitable Christian analogy; (4) a 
copy of the Daily Express Sport Extra dated 11th November 1991 which devoted the first 3 pages 
to the reappearance of South Africa in international cricket when they played India in Calcutta; 
(5) a facsimile a couple of pages of the Daily Express dated 28th July and 1st August 1956 (and 
produced by Jackdaw No. 101 Cricket) concerning certain events at Old Trafford; the latter page 
mentions that today (1st August) the Australians face Laker once again as they play Surrey; and 
(6) a copy of most of The Times Magazine dated 7th June 1997 in which John Woodcock 
profiles his 100 Greatest Cricketers, the cover being a fine vintage cricket illustration. The 
condition of each of these (apart from (5), is as you might expect from newspapers from these 
dates, but generally OK.               Est. £6/12 

164. Five items with a Scarborough link, albeit one only tenuous. (1) the tenuous one, a copy 
of Cricket dated 12th September 1889, which gives a report of the North v South match at 
Scarborough; (2-4) scorecards for Mr Leveson Gower’s XI v Australians, September 1948, the 
Fenner Knock-out Trophy Final Yorkshire v Hampshire, September 1976, followed by T N 
Pearce’s XI v West Indies, September 1976; and (5) an unusual poster (11.5 x 8.5”) designed to 
be hung on a wall, giving the fixtures and teams for the 74th Annual Festival, 1960 Yorkshire v 
MCC; Gentlemen v Players and T N Pearce’s XI v South Africa. It’s fascinating to note how 
many players appeared in all 3 fixtures, either as team mates or opponents. (1) is well preserved, 
the 1948 card is well creased, the others, VG, whilst (5) looks as though it was hung on a wall 
and is a little faded.                  Est. £5/8 

165. Three ‘Punch’ cartoons. (1) dated 11 June 1892 entitled “Innings Closed” with the caption 
‘Right Hon, Arthur B. Don’t you think it’s time to declare this innings closed?’; the reverse also 
has a cricket theme as Walter is using his sister’s doll as a wicket in the absence of stumps; (2) 
dated 11th August 1926 entitled ‘County Songs’ a witty ditty concerning the red and white rose 
rivalry by E V L, which one imagines was E V Lucas, surrounded by sketches by E H Shepard; 
and (3) undated but shown to be from 1929, a series of six drawings by Frank Reynolds of a 
fielder on the boundary with a horse on the other side of the fence, his attempt to take the catch 
shatters the fence and the horse runs away – humour was different 100 years ago and in some 
cases better than that of today! (1) is VG, (2) is VG but with a small crease, bottom left and (3) 
has a couple of tears.                  Est. £3/5  
 
166. Hampshire autographs 1965-67. A sheet on Hampshire CCC headed paper signed in ink 
by D W White, D Shackleton, G L Keith, R M K Cottam, B L Reed, R E Marshall, B S V 
Timms, P J Sainsbury, H Horton, D A Livingstone, A T Castell, R G Caple and K J Wheatley. 
VG                  Est. £15/20 
 
167. Short letter dated 1978 from Ronnie Aird. The content is not particularly brilliant but the 
signature is fine. Excellent                 Est. £5/8 

168. Signed Middlesex sheet. Six signatures on a small piece of paper with a slight tear. L H 
Gray, D C S Compton, L B Thompson, L H Compton, J M Sims, J A Young. All the signatures 



are in ink and very clear. Seasons 1946-1949 are common to all signatories. Good+ Marked £15 
when bought                              Est. £5/8 
 
169. Danny Livingstone by John Arlott. Reprinted from the Hampshire Handbook, [1972], of 8 
pages, published without any binding or cover. This copy is in a protective card cover. Signed to 
the title page by John Arlott. Stephen Saunders’ Cricket in Hampshire – A Bibliography gives no 
details on any limitation but it is thought to have had a very limited print run and is one of the 
rarest of Arlott’s short appreciations of Hampshire cricketers. Some spotting to the pages. VG 
               Est. £100/200 
 
170. Nine Middlesex Signatories from an album collected in 1955: D. Compton, L. Compton, J. 
Robertson, J. Warr, A. Moss, E, Hendren, R. Hurst, A. Thompson and G. Baldry.      Est. £10/15 
 
171. Cricket ’95 Panini Sticker Collection. Completed album with all stickers present. 
Excellent                    Est. £2/3 

172. C&G Final 2005 Hampshire v Warwickshire. Blank scorecard, official programme and 
match ticket. As new                  Est. £2/3 
 
173. Jack Richards Benefit Brochure 1988. Signed to contents page by Richards. Excellent 
                    Est. £2/3 
 
174. Alan Igglesden Testimonial Brochure 1998, Signed inside front cover by Igglesden. VG 
                                                                         Est. £2/3 
 
175. John Lever Benefit Brochure 1980. Signed to front cover by Lever. Excellent but 
signature a little faint.                  Est. £2/3 
 
176. Paul Johnson Benefit brochure 1995. Signed inside front cover by Johnson. Excellent 
                    Est. £2/3 
 
177. Graham Johnson Benefit Brochure 1983. Signed to top of page 6 by Johnson. Excellent 
                     Est. £2/3 
 
178. Andy Wilson Benefit brochure 1953 (Gloucestershire) entitled Stumps High! Not signed 
but a less common brochure. VG                Est. £4/6 
 
179. Les Taylor Benefit Brochure 1989. Signed to front cover by Taylor. Excellent     Est. £2/3 
 
180. Sixteen Warwickshire autographs, each on an A4 sheet with a Warwickshire CCC banner 
heading, the full name of the signatory and the signature below in a box. Signatures are: Bob 
Barber, Neil Carter, Richard Davis, Ed Giddins, David Hemp, Geoff Humpage, Nick Knight, 
Norman McVicker, Deryck Murray, Dominic Ostler, Keith Piper, Jason Ratcliffe, Jack Smart 
(1919-39, laid down), Neil Smith, Jim Troughton and Mark Wagh. All excellent         Est. £10/20 
      
181. Sixteen Warwickshire autographs, each on an A4 sheet with a Warwickshire CCC banner 
heading, the full name of the signatory and the signature below in a box. Signatures are: Bill 
Blenkiron, Tom Cartwright, Vasbert Drakes, Ashley Giles, Piran Holloway, John Jameson, Brian 
Lara, Michael Mence (1962-65), Chris Old, Trevor Penney, Shaun Pollock, Dermot Reeve, A C 
Smith, Bill Stewart, Roger Twose and Rudi Webster (1962-66). All excellent              Est. £10/20 
 
182. Sixteen Warwickshire autographs, each on an A4 sheet with a Warwickshire CCC banner 
heading, the full name of the signatory and the signature below in a box. Signatures are: Dougie 
Brown, Jim Cumbes, Tony Frost, Peter Hartley, Henry (Harry) Howell (1913-28), Rohan 
Kanhai, Jamie McDowall (12 matches), Tim Munton, Philip Oliver, Stephen Perryman, Michael 



Powell, Alan Richardson, M J K Smith, Chilton Taylor (33 1st class matches overall), Graham 
Wagg and Graeme Welch. All excellent           Est. £10/20 
 
Harry Howell’s Test debut was on New Year’s Eve 1920 at the MCG.  
 
183. Thirteen Sussex autographs, each on an A4 sheet with a Sussex CCC banner heading, the 
full name of the signatory and the signature below in a box. Signatures are: Chris Adams, Will 
Beer (1 match v MCC in 2008), Ted Dexter, Peter Graves, Will House, Aamer Ali Khan, Jason 
Lewry, Simon Myles (2 matches), Nick Phillips, Umer Bin Abdul Rashid (died in 2002 in a 
drowning accident aged just 26), John Spencer, Ian Ward and Michael Yardy. All excellent  
                Est. £10/20  
 
184. Twelve Sussex autographs, each on an A4 sheet with a Sussex CCC banner heading, the 
full name of the signatory and the signature below in a box. Signatures are: Yasir Arafat, Tony 
Buss, Tony Dodemaide, Mike Griffith, Paul Hutchinson (hard to ascertain, but not many), Roger 
Knight, Roger Marshall (24 matches over 6 seasons), Alan Oakman, Gordon Potter, Derek 
Semmence, Billy Taylor and Alan Wells. All excellent         Est. £10/20 
 
Derek Semmence is still the youngest player to score a century for Sussex, it being the only 1st 
class century he scored. 
 
185. Twelve Sussex autographs, each on an A4 sheet with a Sussex CCC banner heading, the 
full name of the signatory and the signature below in a box. Signatures are: John Bartlett (49 
matches between 1946 and 1953 for Oxford University and Sussex), Tony Cottey, Ed Giddins, 
Simon Hoadley (12 matches – accompanying letter), Paul Jarvis, Arthur Lawrence (1952-56), 
Richard Montgomerie, Jim Parks, Terry Racionzer (45 matches for Scotland and Sussex – 
accompanying letter), David Smith, Alfred Tuppin (23 matches between 1935 and 1939) and 
Chris Winn (also a rugby international – accompanying letter). All excellent      Est. £10/20 
 
186. Fifteen Kent autographs, each on an A4 sheet with a Kent CCC banner heading, the full 
name of the signatory and the signature below in a box. Signatures are: Rahul Dravid, Paul 
Farbrace, Jamie Ford (1 match), Norman Graham, James Hockley (30 matches), Alan Igglesden, 
Alan Knott, Alex Loudon, Laurie Potter (accompanying letter), Asif Iqbal, John Spanswick (16 
matches – with short note), Chris Tavaré, Derek Ufton, Alan Wells and Doug Wright (laid 
down). All excellent              Est. £10/20 
 
Laurie Potter is the only cricketer to captain both England and Australia – both at U-19 level. 
 
187. Fifteen Yorkshire autographs, each on an A4 sheet with a Yorkshire CCC banner 
heading, the full name of the signatory and the signature below in a box. Signatures are: Bob 
Appleyard, Richard Blakey, (Peter) David Borrill (2 matches in 1971), David Byas, Geoff Cope, 
Gary Fellows, Keith Gillhouley, John Hampshire, Lee Hodgson (4 matches 2009-11), Peter 
Kippax (4 matches in 1961/2), Kevin Sharp, Peter Squires, Chris Taylor, Michael Vaughan and 
Richard Wilkinson (1 match v Cambridge University in 1998). All excellent      Est. £10/20 
 
188. Fifteen Yorkshire autographs, each on an A4 sheet with a Yorkshire CCC banner 
heading, the full name of the signatory and the signature below in a box. Signatures are: Bill 
Athey, Brian Bolus, Geoff Boycott, Tony Clarkson, Victor Craven, Ian Fisher (few matches 
between 1996 and 2001), Darren Gough, Oliver Hannon-Dalby, Matthew Hoggard, Steve Kirby, 
Phil Sharpe, Richard Stemp, Ken Taylor (with a separate signed letter), David Wainwright and 
Don Wilson. All excellent             Est. £10/20 
 
189. Fourteen Yorkshire autographs, each on an A4 sheet with a Yorkshire CCC banner 
heading, the full name of the signatory and the signature below in a box. Signatures are: Brian 
Bainbridge (5 matches between 1961 and 1963), Roy Booth, Tim Bresnan, Brian Close (further 



signature overleaf), Richard Dawson, Bill Foord, Andy Gray (34 matches between Yorkshire and 
Derbyshire), Peter Hartley, Paul Hutchinson, Barrie Leadbeater, Ryan Sidebottom, Graham 
Stevenson, Nick Taylor (Ken’s son, played in 1982/3) and Barry Wood. All excellent Est. £10/20 
 
190. Fifteen Yorkshire autographs, each on an A4 sheet with a Yorkshire CCC banner 
heading, the full name of the signatory and the signature below in a box. Signatures are: Gary 
Ballance, Mike Bore, Gerard Brophy, Gareth Clough (played in 1998 only), Christopher Elstub 
(6 matches), Andrew Gale, Gavin Hamilton, Neil Hartley, Paul Jarvis, James Lee (4 matches), 
Chris Silverwood, Bryan Stott, David Towse (1 match in 1988), Craig White and Matthew 
Wood. All excellent              Est. £10/20 
 
191. Fifteen Glamorgan autographs, each on an A4 sheet with a Glamorgan CCC banner 
heading, the full name of the signatory and the signature below in a box. Signatures are: James 
Allenby, Frank Clarke (31 matches 1956-60, with accompanying letter), Adrian Dale, John 
Derrick, James Franklin (2006), Lord William Hugh Griffiths (8 matches), John Hopkins, Mike 
Llewellyn, Jim McConnon (2 Tests in 1954), Colin Metson, Alviro Petersen, Mike Selvey, 
Darren Thomas, Mark Wallace and Steve Watkin. All excellent        Est. £10/20 
 
Lord Griffiths, quite apart from his distinguished career as a High Court Judge and other posts 
of high office, holds a unique double, being the only person to have been President of the MCC 
and Captain of the Royal and Ancient Golf Club of St Andrews.  
 
192. Fifteen Glamorgan autographs, each on an A4 sheet with a Glamorgan CCC banner 
heading, the full name of the signatory and the signature below in a box. Signatures are: Gary 
Butcher, Tony Cottey, Bryan Davis (4 Test matches for West Indies in 1965), Jim Eaglestone 
(laid down, with letter from his wife providing this), James Harris, David Harrison, Majid Khan, 
Kevin Lyons, Jimmy Maher, Michael Powell, Adrian Shaw, Corrie Van Zyl, Huw Waters and 
Ryan Watkins. All excellent             Est. £10/20 
 
Jim Eaglestone held the unusual distinction of playing for the Championship winning team in 
successive seasons, having played for Middlesex in 1947.  
 
193. Fifteen Glamorgan autographs, each on an A4 sheet with a Glamorgan CCC banner 
heading, the full name of the signatory and the signature below in a box. Signatures are: Tony 
Allin (13 matches in 1976), Tom Cartwright, Dean Cosker, Nigel Cowley, Ismail Dawood, Alun 
Evans, Richard Grant, Robin Hobbs, Steve James, Tony Lewis, Matthew Maynard, Gareth Rees, 
Peter Walker, Alex Wharf and Waqar Younis.          Est. £10/20 
 
194. Fourteen Glamorgan autographs, each on an A4 sheet with a Glamorgan CCC banner 
heading, the full name of the signatory and the signature below in a box. Signatures are: Will 
Bragg, Mark Cosgrove, Robert Croft, Andrew Davies, Matthew Elliott, Ottis Gibson, David 
Hemp, Geoff Holmes, Alan Jones (not to be confused with Alan Lewis Jones), Euros Lewis, 
Owen Parkin, Greg Thomas, “Allan” Watkins and Ben Wright. All excellent      Est. £10/20 
 
195. Thirteen Nottinghamshire signatures each on an A4 sheet with a Nottinghamshire CCC 
banner heading, the full name of the signatory and the signature below in a box. Signatures are: 
Usman Afzaal, G F Archer, J B Bolus, J D Clay, G D Clough , C C Curzon (17 matches),  P J 
Franks, M J Harris, C J Hewitson (few matches in 2000/01), P Johnson, C M W Read, R J 
Sidebottom and G E Welton. All excellent             Est. £10/20 
  
John Clay (1924-2011): this is a signature of an old man. It’s clear but written with an old hand. 
 
196. Twelve Nottinghamshire signatures each on an A4 sheet with a Nottinghamshire CCC 
banner heading, the full name of the signatory and the signature below in a box. Signatures are: 
M E Allbrook, S R Bielby, M K Bore (laid down, accompanying letter explains why), Basharat 



Hassan (with 2 white cards also signed), B N French, M Hendrick, Nadeem Malik, W M Noon, S 
J Randall, M N S Taylor, B D Wells and M J A Whiley. All excellent        Est. £10/20 
 
197. Twelve Nottinghamshire signatures each on an A4 sheet with a Nottinghamshire CCC 
banner heading, the full name of the signatory and the signature below in a box. Signatures are: 
R T Bates, K P Evans ,  J E R Gallian,  R J Logan,  D J Millns,  R P Oakden (8 matches in 
1960/61), Samit Patel, K P Pietersen,  P R Pollard,  R D Stemp, R A White and H M Winfield. 
All excellent                          Est. £10/20 
 
198. Nine Northamptonshire signatures each on an A4 sheet with a Northamptonshire CCC 
banner heading, the full name of the signatory and the signature below in a box. Signatures are: 
N G B Cook, D Follett, B H N Howgego, J D F Larter, D E Malcolm, N J O’Brien, M S Panesar, 
D J G Sales and S Starkie (with short handwritten short letter). All excellent                 Est. £8/12 
 
Syd Starkie was a bowler who set up the then highest 9th wicket partnership of 156 with Raman 
Subba Row.  
 
199. Fifteen Middlesex Signatures each on an A4 sheet with a Middlesex CCC banner heading, 
the full name of the signatory and the signature below in a box. Signatures are: T F Bloomfield,  
S J Cook, J H Davey, P H Edmonds, S T Finn,  D W Headley, T M Lamb, A B London,  R P 
Moulding (1 match in 1977),  D C Nash, M R Ramprakash, T S Roland-Jones,  O A Shah,  M J 
Smith and S D Udal. All excellent            Est. £10/20 
 
200. Fourteen Middlesex Signatures each on an A4 sheet with a Middlesex CCC banner 
heading, the full name of the signatory and the signature below in a box. Signatures are: K R 
Brown, T M Cordaroy (2 matches in 1968, signed note), D Evans, R A Gale,  R L Johnson, H W 
Lee 1911-34 (laid down), R M Maru,  J T Murray, D G Ottley (7 matches in 1967), U B A 
Rashid (see Lot 183), T Selwood (18 matches), J A Simpson, T M J Smith and P N Weekes. All 
excellent                Est. £10/20 
 
201. Fourteen Derbyshire Signatures each on an A4 sheet with a Derbyshire CCC banner 
heading, the full name of the signatory and the signature below in a box. Signatures are: Ant 
Botha, George Dawkes, Tom Harrison (1995 only), Matt Lineker (10 matches), Tim O’Gorman, 
Robin Petersen, James Pipe, Alan Richardson (1 match only (?) in 1995), Glenn Roberts, Adrian 
Rollins, David Steele, Tim Tweats, Graeme Welch (3 copies) and Colin Wells. All excellent  
                Est. £10/20 
 
202. 1994 New Zealand Autographs. Eighteen signatures on an A4 page, Rutherford, Nash, 
Owens, Doull, Hartland, Young, Davis, Thomson, Greatbatch, Fleming, Pringle, Larsen, Crowe, 
Morrison, Pocock, Hart, Parore and Howarth (Manager). The sheet is in excellent condition and 
the autographs well-spaced.                                                                                       Est. £12/15 
 
203. 1993 Australian Autographs. Eighteen signatures on an A4 page, Taylor, Hughes, Reiffel, 
Holdsworth, Hayden, Boon, Border, Warne, Waugh (S), May, Healy, McDermott, Slater, Waugh 
(M), Julian, Martyn, Zoehrer and Simpson (Manager). The sheet is in excellent condition and the 
autographs well-spaced.                                                        Est. £20/25 
 
204. Colin Cowdrey. Service of Thanksgiving held at Westminster Abbey, 30th March 2001. 
24pp. As new                   Est. £5/8 
 
205. Mike Denness. Service of Thanksgiving held at The Cathedral and Metropolitical Church 
of Christ, Canterbury on 1st July 2013. 12pp. Excellent             Est. £3/5 
 



206. Basil D’Oliveira. Service of Thanksgiving held at The Cathedral Church of Christ and the 
Blessed Virgin Mary, of Worcester on 27th January 2012. 12pp. As new           Est. £4/6 
 
207. Tom Graveney. Service of Thanksgiving held at The Cathedral Church of Christ and the 
Blessed Virgin Mary, of Worcester on 29th April 2015. 16pp. As new           Est. £4/6 
 
208.  Hutton. Service of Thanksgiving held at York Minster on 16th November 1990. 12pp. 
Excellent                   Est. £5/8 
 
209. Doug Insole. Funeral Service held at St John’s Wood Church on 23rd February 2018. 8pp. 
As new                    Est. £3/5 
 
210. Harold Larwood. Memorial Service held at Holy Trinity Anglican Church, Kingsford, 
Sydney on 28th July 1995. 4pp. Excellent               Est. £5/8 
  
211. Cyril Washbrook b & w signed photograph (100 x 75 mm) Excellent condition.    Est. £5/8 
 
212. Twelve New Zealand Autographs from the 1958 Tourists, Reid (x2), Moir, Cave, Playle, 
Petrie, Miller (x2), D’Arcy, Alabaster, Ward and Sparling. Good clear signatures.       Est. £18/25 
 
213. CMS Autograph Card. John Bracewell, The card is in “as new” condition.        Est. £10/15 
 
214. CMS Autograph Card. Alan Jones, The card is in “as new” condition.               Est. £10/15 
 
215. Derek Randall, signed postcard size photograph from the Ashes Tour holding a baby 
kangaroo. Very good condition.                                                                                     Est. £5/8 
 
216. A.A. Lilley Wicketkeeper postcard from the Tuck’s “In The Open” series in very good 
condition.                                                                                                                         Est. £5/8 
 
217. Roy Marshall b & w signed photograph (160 x 105mm) Excellent condition.         Est. £5/8 
 
218. B&W Postcards of G.J. Smith & L.H. Ralph (signed) of Essex. VG                    Est. £15/20 
 
219. CMS Autograph Card. Alan Butcher, The card is in “as new” condition.           Est. £10/15 
 
220. Photographic Card from Surrey Cricketers by COLLECTORCARD. The card features 
head and shoulders of G.G. Arnold (signed) and R.P. Parker and is in very good condition  
                    Est. £3/5 
 
221. Old Trafford Pavilion Postcard. Nine Lancashire signatures on the reverse of the card 
obtained during the match against Hampshire in June 1994. Signed by Watkinson, Crawley, 
Lloyd, Yates, Hegg, Martin, Austin, Fielding (12th Man?). The card is in very good condition. 
                  Est. £8/12 
 
222. Johnny Wardle, signed postcard portrait by McNamara 1951 with his career record on the 
reverse. The card is in very good condition.                                                                Est. £12/15  
 
223. Jack Ikin, signed postcard portrait by McNamara 1951 with his career record on the 
reverse. The card is in very good condition.                                                                Est. £12/15 
 
224. Godfrey Evans, signed postcard portrait by McNamara 1951 with his career record on the 
reverse. The card is in very good condition.                                                                  Est. £12/15 
  



225. Len Hutton, signed postcard portrait by McNamara 1951 with his career record on the 
reverse. The card is in very good condition.                                                                Est. £12/15 
  
226. Denis Compton, signed postcard portrait by McNamara 1951 with his career record on the 
reverse. The card is in very good condition.                                                                Est. £12/15  
 
227. Roy Tattersall, signed postcard portrait by McNamara 1951 with his career record on the 
reverse. The card is in very good condition.                                                                Est. £12/15 
 
228. Four Yorkshire Postcards. George Hirst, Wilfred Rhodes, Schofield Haigh and David 
Denton. All the cards are in very good condition, only the Hirst card postally used.     Est. £30/40 
  
229. Eight Glamorgan Autographs. The signatories are Wooller, Watkins, Muncer, Emrys 
Davies, Pleass, Eaglestone, Hever and Haydn Davies. The sheet is in good condition. Est. £12/15 
  
230. Nine South African “A” Autographs on a folding card from the match against Somerset 
1996. The signatories are Commins, Ackerman, Adams, Gilser, Boje, Liebenberg, Telemachus, 
Gibbs and Smith. The card is in very good condition.                                                    Est. £10/15 
 
231. A.E. Alderman’s Testimonial Souvenir 1947. An excellent copy of the brochure.     
                Est. £15/18 
 
232. Tim Robinson, signed 10 x 8” Press photo, Receiving treatment from physio Laurie Brown 
after collapsing on the ground Rawalpindi Nov 1987.                    Est. £8/10   
     
233. Mark Ramprakash, signed colour 8 x 10” Press photo. Batting at Bridgetown 12th March 
1998.                                                 Est. £7/9 
   
234. Peter Willey, signed 8 x 10” Press photo, 4th Test Antigua March 1981. He is taking  
refreshment during the scoring of a century.                     Est. £6/8   
               
235. Australia, Stamp Miniature Sheet, Highlights 2004. Excellent condition.             Est. £5/8 
            
236. England A v South Africa A, Port Elizabeth January 1994, Signed opening card, collected 
at the match. Signatories are Morris, Gough, Ilott, Croft, Wells, Such, Lathwell, Crawley, Dale, 
Taylor, Rhodes, McCague and Loye. Very good condition.                                          Est. £12/15 
 
237. Bill Edrich, scarce Special Commemorative cover, signed by Edrich, Lock, Gower, Eric 
& Alec Bedser, Hick, Gatting and May. Sold with information leaflet and resumé of Bill 
Edrich’s life and career. Cancelled Jersey 12th April 1985. Certified Copy 991/115     Est. £20/25 
           
238. Bill Edrich, rare Special Commemorative cover, signed by Edrich, Lock, Allan, Evans, 
Willis, Wyatt, Ames, Graveney, (MJK) Smith, Lillee, Benaud, Lawry, O’Donnell, Boycott, 
Greig and Chappell. Sold with information leaflet and resumé of Bill Edrich’s life and career. 
Cancelled Jersey 12th April 1985. Certified Copy 574/1157                                          Est. £30/40  
 
 
 
239. Yorkshire, signed album page v MCC 1955, 9 Player signatures, Yardley, Wardle, Lester, 
Ryan, Wilson, Padgett, Binks, Lowson and King. Bill Bowes signature also obtained. Collected 
by M. Ellis of Gloucester.                        Est. £15/25      
 
240. South Africa, signed album page, 1955, 13 signatures, Cheetham, McGlew, Adcock, 
McLean, Fuller, Mansell, Goddard, Duckworth, Heine, Keith, Endean, Winslow and Smith. 
Collected by M. Ellis of Gloucester.                               Est. £15/25  



             
241. Lancashire, signed 4.5 x 7” notepaper by 5 players, Cranston, Place, Edrich, Ikin and 
Roberts.                                                                                                                     Est. £10/12 
 
242. Australia, 1961, signed album page by Connolly, Sellers (?), McKenzie, Burge and Jarman. 
                Est. £12/15 
 
243. Warwickshire Diary for Cricket Lover, by M.F.K. Fraser, Number 4 November 1948, 
16 pages with cartoon by Norman Edwards. An occasional publication by Warwickshire.   
                    Est. £5/8 
  
244. Thirteen Nottinghamshire Autographs. The signatories are: Sime, Woodhead, Harris, 
Simpson, Butler, Jepson, Stocks, Meads, Winrow, Hardstaff, Giles, Harvey and Keeton. The 
signatures look to be on the page of a notebook (115 x 178mm) with a light fold, not affecting 
the signatures. The page is not dated but almost certainly 1949 or 1950. The signatures are clear 
and legible.                                                                                                          Est. £15/20 
  
245. Fifteen New Zealand Signatures signed at Trent Bridge 2-6 June 1994, First Test v 
England. The signatories are Thomson, Davis, Owens, Hartland, Howarth, Larson, Parore, 
Pocock, Pringle, Crowe, Fleming, Greatbatch, Morrison, Young and Rutherford. The signatures 
are inside a folding card with Trent Bridge Pavilion on the front. In very good condition.   
                Est. £15/25 
 
246. England v Pakistan Lords 1996 Team Sheet signed by Atherton, Brown, Cork, Ealham, 
Hick, Knight, Mullally, Salisbury and Stewart. Good, clean condition.                            Est. £6/8   
    
247. England v New Zealand, Old Trafford 1994 Team sheet signed by Atherton, DeFreitas, 
Fraser, Gooch, Gough, Hick, Rhodes, Salisbury, Smith, Stewart, Such and White. Clean and in 
very good condition.                                                                                                   Est. £12/15 
 
248. Twelve Middlesex Signatures. Haynes, Gatting, Roseberry, Carr, Emburey, Brown, 
Williams, Fraser, Weekes, Feltham, Shine and Ramprakash. The sheet is clean and crease free. 
                         Est. £8/12 
 
249. 1931 Cricket Handbook. A booklet produced by Lancashire County Elementary Schools’ 
Cricket Association. Very interesting content for elementary schools                               Est. £5/8 
 
250. Selection of 37 Lord’s Scorecards Late Forties and Early Fifties. 1946 Two Middlesex 
matches. 1947 Test Match, MCC v Oxford, one Middlesex match. 1948 Test Match, Middlesex 
v Tourists, Varsity Match, three Middlesex matches.1949 Test Match, Varsity Match, three 
Middlesex matches. 1950 Varsity Match, seven Middlesex matches. 1951 MCC v Tourists, 1952 
Varsity Match, five Middlesex matches. 1953 Test Match, Middlesex v Tourists (2 copies), three 
Middlesex matches. Sold with three Surrey v Middlesex matches at the Oval 1937, 1949 and 
1950.                                        Est. £60/80 
 
251. Police Athletic Association. Challenge Cup Final programme between The 
Nottinghamshire Caribs/Cavaliers and The Bristol West Indians played at Trent Bridge, 
September 1989. Excellent condition.                                                                            Est. £5/8 
 
252. Cover for England v Australia 1956. First Test, signed by Harvey, very good.     Est. £2/3 
 
253. Cover for Australian Centennial Tour 1977 Prudential Trophy. Signed by Adams, very 
good.                      Est. £2/3 
 
254. Cover for Raj Maru Benefit 1998. Signed by Maru, very good.                             Est. £2/3 



 
255. Folding Card signed by Transvaal team that played MCC July 1992. Sixteen signatures 
including Jimmy Cook. Very good condition.                                                                Est. £8/12 
 
256. Pair of Sepia Photographs of A’Beckett (Victoria) and Tate (Sussex) issued by “Boy’s 
Magazine” as part of a set of Famous Cricketers in Action. Very good and scarce.      Est. £20/25 
 
257. England Team v Pakistan Lord’s 1992. Gooch, Botham, Lamb, Russell, Lewis, 
DeFreitas, Hick, Stewart, Munton, Salisbury, Smith, and Malcolm. Signatures are on TCCB 
Notepaper and in very good condition.                                                                            Est. £10/12 
  
258. England Team v South Africa Lord’s 1998. Stewart, Atherton, Cork, Croft, Ealham, 
Fraser. Headley, Hussain, Ramprakash, Silverwood, Thorpe. Signatures are on England 
Notepaper and in very good condition.                                                                            Est. £10/12 
 
259. Photograph of Atherton and Stewart. Signed by Stewart. Both wearing England caps.  
                    Est. £3/5 
 
260. Four 1997 “Old England” Signed Commemorative Covers. (1) v Purley signed by 
Bobby Parks and Derek Randall; (2) v Barton under Needwood signed by Roger Tolchard, John 
Jameson, Jim Parks, Alan Oakman, Pat Pocock, Bobby Parks and Tom Cartwright; (3) v 
Margam signed by David Allen, Roger Tolchard, Alan Oakman, Jeff Jones and Geoff Humpage; 
and (4) v Haywards Heath signed by Jim Parks. All in very good condition.                 Est. £15/20 
 
261. Cover for Australian Centennial Tour 1977 Prudential Trophy. Signed by Randall, 
very good.                   Est. £2/3 
 
262. Cover for England v India 1986, Lord’s Test. Signed by Brian Close and Graham Gooch, 
very good.                     Est. £4/6 
  
263. Cheshire v Hampshire Nat West Trophy 1989 scorecard and programme for the match 
played at Boughton Hall CC, Chester. The scorecard is signed by Uncle Tom Cobley! Not only 
all the Cheshire and Hampshire players – Barry Wood for the former and a full Hampshire side 
including both Smith brothers, Mark Nicholas and Malcolm Marshall – but umpires Barry 
Leadbeater and Tommy Wilson, adjudicator Geoff Pullar, both scorers and others. The scorecard 
is blank. Both excellent            Est. £8/15 
 
264. Cheshire v Northamptonshire Nat West Trophy 1988 scorecard for the 1st round match 
played at Boughton Hall, Chester. The scorecard is completed neatly in ink and is signed to the 
reverse by the winning Cheshire team. Excellent              Est. £4/6 
 
265. Cheshire v Derbyshire Nat West Trophy 1988 scorecard and programme for the 2nd 
round match played at Boughton Hall CC, Chester. The scorecard is completed neatly in ink and 
the programme is signed as follows: to the Cheshire Team profile pages by the team (14 
signatures); to the Autographs page by the Derbyshire team, including Michael Holding and 
Devon Malcolm and to the opposite page by umpires Mervyn Kitchen and David Shepherd. Ole 
Mortensen was Man of the Match (12-4-15-5). Holding only managed 8-4-8-1! Both excellent 
            Est. £8/15 
 
266. Australian wrapping paper. There are three sheets (not to the wind!) of what we consider 
to be wrapping paper with images of Australian cricketers taken from Player’s cigarette cards. 
Like wallpaper, the images repeat such that there are perhaps only 12 different cricketers 
depicted. They were produced in Australia under the heading ‘All Star’. The Team has seen 
these before but they appear rarely. These are sold with a photocopied extract from a book, 
which we have, so far, been unable to identify, listing all the tours undertaken from 1859 up to 



1950/51 and the players on each tour. Thus, England teams, teams touring England and what are 
termed Inter-Dominion Touring Teams – pages 272 – 284 from whatever publication. Perhaps 
this is more useful than the wrapping paper. Good/VG              Est. £4/6 
 
267. Moments and Thoughts by John Snow. The softcover version published in 1973; an ex-
library copy with three stamps. VG              Est. £2/3 
 
268. Brian Johnston. A typed postcard addressed to the vendor relating to a photograph of W G 
at Trent Bridge that the vendor had sent. Well signed by Brian Johnston. As new          Est. £3/5 
 
269. A postcard photograph of the 1934 Australian team with a long handwritten note by 
Arthur Chipperfield about his first match of the tour against Essex. Above the text he has added 
that his initials on the photo are incorrect. (It shows E A rather than A G – his first names being 
the same as those of your scribe.) Also included is a laminated photograph with a caption on the 
reverse ‘Arthur with King George’. VG+          Est. £40/60 
 
270. Handwritten letter from Bob Wyatt. Although dated 10th April, the year is missing. 
Addressed to the vendor offering thanks for a book, he goes on to describe ‘a marvellous trip to 
South Africa’ when he visited townships and expresses welcome views on what he saw. Two 
sided, in Wyatt’s clear handwriting and signed Robert E S Wyatt. Excellent      Est. £10/15 
 
271. Three typewritten letters. (1) on The Guardian letter headed paper, a brief letter about the 
receipt of a book, signed by John Arlott; (2/3) two different letters addressed to the vendor 
relating to Glen Chapple’s Benefit Year 2004 and his “Wicketometer” initiative, both signed by 
Glen Chapple. VG+              Est. £4/6 
 
272. Daily Worker Cricket Handbook 1948. A good, tight copy of a small book which often has 
considerable wear to the spine. Although the pages are browned with age, the spine has only a 
little wear. Sold with A Great Day for England, Keith Gregson’s 36pp booklet about England 
being Olympic Cricket Champions; published in 2007. Excellent            Est. £4/6 
 
273. Sixteen Lancashire scorecards. 2nd XI v Nottinghamshire, 1973; 2nd XI v Somerset, 2000; 
2001 – 2nd XI v Derbyshire, v Northamptonshire (Crawley 280); 2nd XI v Derbyshire 2003; 2004 
– 2nd XI v Durham, 2nd XI v Nottinghamshire; 2005 – 2nd XI v Durham, 2nd XI v Leicestershire, 
v Essex (Grant Flower 115); 2006 – v Kent, v Nottinghamshire, v Yorkshire; v Hampshire 2007; 
v Nottinghamshire, Birkdale, 2011; and a downloaded paper of Nottinghamshire 2nd XI v 
Lancashire 2nd XI, Cleethorpes, 2010. 1st XI unless stated. Some blank, some handwritten, some 
printed. 2nd XI matches usually away from Old Trafford. Generally excellent          Est. £2/4 
 
274. A gallimaufry of mainly Lancashire items. (1) a ‘Commentary Box’ card signed by Alan 
Knott, Clive Lloyd, Farokh Engineer, Mike Smith, Brian Close and Derek Underwood; (2) a 
postcard size photo of the Lancashire team of 1948 with facsimile signatures below; (3) a head 
and torso real photo of Kenneth Cranston in civvies signed to the lapel badge he was wearing, 
and small card of Cranston in the ‘Sports Favourites’ series, no. 319 by Donaldson, Glasgow; (4) 
a scorecard for Lancashire v Australians 1948, partially printed; (5) a scorecard for Hampshire v 
Lancashire, Bournemouth, 1947, fully completed, nearly all by hand and scoring shots in pencil 
on the reverse; (6) Service of Thanksgiving of Ken Cranston, Aughton, 2007; (7) a caricature 
watercolour (possibly original) of Brian Statham by Arthur Dooley, signed by both; (8)  the A4 
card which folds vertically into 3 of Lancashire’s Unique Double in 1990 (B&H and NatWest), 
showing both scorecards and signed by 12 and the manager, Alan Ormrod; (9) a scorecard for 
Lancashire v Durham, 1998, AON Trophy signed by around 17 players, some who had yet to 
master handwriting; and (10) a scorecard Lancashire 2nd XI v Yorkshire 2nd XI at Todmorden, 
2006, signed by ????. Mainly VG+ or better          Est. £12/18 
 



The next 15 lots are county autograph cards from 1954. Each is postcard size, on different 
coloured card with the county name and ‘Autographs 1954’ printed diagonally across one 
corner. 
 
275. Derbyshire 1954 autograph card with 12 signatures: Gladwin, Lee, Morgan, Smith, Carr, 
Jackson, Kelly, Hamer, Dawkes, Willatt, Revill and Eato. VG          Est. £8/12 
 
276. Essex 1954 autograph card with 12 signatures: Insole, T E Bailey, Dodds, Horsfall, 
Greensmith, Williams, Taylor, Avery, J A Bailey, Smith, Gibb and Cousens. VG        Est. £8/12 

 
277. Glamorgan 1954 autograph card with 12 signatures: Watkins, Parkhouse, McConnon, 
Clift, Muncer, Shepherd, Wooller, Hedges, W E Jones, Pleass, E Davies and H G Davies. VG  
            Est. £8/12 
 
278. Hampshire 1954 autograph card with 12 signatures: Eagar, Ingleby-Mackenzie, Rogers, 
Gray, Cannings, Dare, Horton, Barnard, Shackleton, Rayment, Harrison and Hill. VG  Est. £8/12 
 
279. Kent 1954 autograph card with 12 signatures: Wright, Ridgway, Woollett, Pettiford, 
Phebey, Evans, Hearn, Witherden, Fagg, Dovey, Wilson and Page. VG         Est. £8/12 
 
280. Lancashire 1954 autograph card with 11 signatures: Washbrook, Tattersall, Wharton, 
Edrich, Hilton, Grieves, Wilson, Berry, S Smith (rather than C S Smith, I think), Place and Ikin. 
VG             Est. £8/12  
  
281. Leicestershire 1954 autograph card with 11 signatures: Palmer, Smithson, Hallam, 
Hickman, Spencer, Munden, Tompkin, Jackson, Firth, Walsh and M Turner (probably). VG  
            Est. £8/12   
 
282. Middlesex 1954 autograph card with 12 signatures: D Compton, Edrich, Brown, Moss, 
Titmus, Bennett, Sharp, Thompson, L Compton, Warr, Young and Robertson. VG        Est. £8/12 
   
283. Northamptonshire 1954 autograph card with 13 signatures: Brookes, Clarke, Livingston, 
Tribe, Tyson, Starkie, Andrew, Davies, Greasley, Barrick, Oldfield, Broderick and one other. 
VG but mark affecting Greasley and Davies.                      Est. £8/12 
 
284. Nottinghamshire 1954 autograph card with 12 signatures: Simpson, Hardstaff, Dooland, 
Stocks, Martin, Matthews, Butler, Jepson, Poole, Giles, Harvey and Clay. VG         Est. £8/12  
 
285. Somerset 1954 autograph card with 14 signatures: Tremlett, Smith, Angell, Atkinson, 
Stephenson, Lawrence, Wight, Yawar Saeed, Lomax, + 4 VG                                      Est. £8/12 
  
286. Surrey 1954 autograph card with 12 signatures: Laker, Fletcher, Loader, Clark, 
Barrington, Subba Row, Alec Bedser. Eric Bedser, McIntyre, Lock, Constable and Surridge. VG 
            Est. £8/12 
    
287. Sussex 1954 autograph card with 12 signatures: Doggart, Cox, Marlar, Webb, Wood, 
Thomson, Parks, Sheppard, Langridge, Suttle, James and Oakman. VG          Est. £8/12  
 
288. Warwickshire 1954 autograph card with 12 signatures: Townsend, Gardner, Wolton, 
King, Hitchcock (2), Bannister, Horner, Keith Dollery, Spooner and ??? VG                 Est. £8/12 
 



289. Worcestershire 1954 autograph card with 12 signatures: Bird, Hughes, Harkness, 
Jenkins, Broadbent, Yarnold, Outschoorn, Dews, Flavell, Kenyon, Perks and Devereux. VG   
            Est. £8/12 
  
290. Nottinghamshire and Yorkshire 1957 autographs on thin card with signatures to both 
sides and much overlapping. Nottinghamshire: Simpson, Goonesena, Hill, Smailes, Poole, 
Martin, J H Parks, Dooland, Clay, Stocks, Harvey, Millman, Jepson, Giles +2; Yorkshire: 
Sutcliffe, Wilson, Stott, Trueman, Cowan, Illingworth, Binks, Appleyard, Close, Wardle and 
Lowson. VG                        Est. £8/12 
 
291. A set of 12 Texaco Trophy Cricket Cards. Small cards with colour caricatures, each 
signed by the subject to the front: Holding, Greenidge, Gower, Garner, Botham, Lamb, Lloyd, 
Marshall, Willis, Tavaré, Randall and Richards. Excellent          Est. £18/25 
 
292. Lancashire & Cheshire Cricket Society – Fortieth Anniversary Dinner menu for the 
event held at Old Trafford in April 1993. Signed by Charles Sykes, President; Bob Bennett, 
Chairman, LCCC; David Lemmon, author; Rt Hon Sir Patrick Russell QC, who proposed the 
toast; and Brian Walsh, Chairman, YCCC 1986-90, the Response. Sold with the Society’s 30th 
Anniversary brochure. Both excellent                                   Est. £4/6 
 
293. A selection of Lancashire leagues items. (1) Rochdale Cricket Guide 1950, small booklet, 
1st year of publication; (2) Wood Cup Final programme, 1996 Middleton v Milnrow; (3) 
Unsworth v Oldham match programme, 1996; and a leaflet from Unsworth CC, 2010; (4) 
photocopy of the Wood Cup Final scorecard and report from 1954 Middleton v Walsden 
(Everton Weekes 151* and 9-92); (5)  scorecard for International Cricket League Conference 
Cricket XI v Zimbabwe, July 1985 at Middleton, fully completed in ink, one G A Hick was 
batting at no. 8; and (6) blank scorecard for The League Cricket Confrence [sic] XI v Zimbabwe, 
August 1993 at Haslingden (a couple of Flowers on the Zimbabwe team). Mainly VG    Est. £4/6 
 
294. Four Suffolk 1950s scorecards. (1) v Bedfordshire 1950 signed by all members of both 
sides; (2) v Essex 2nd XI no year shown; (3) v Hertfordshire 1957; and (4) v Norfolk 1957 signed 
by Henry Blofeld who was playing for Norfolk. All matches played at Felixstowe, some printed 
scores, no manuscript entries. VG                         Est. £4/6 
 
295. NatWest Cheshire v Durham 1994. Blank scorecard and match programme which has 
been signed by nearly all the players and the odd other, including Geoff Pullar to a photo, he 
being Man of the Match adjudicator. Geoff Miller was playing for Cheshire. Both excellent  
              Est. £4/6 
 
296. A very rare scorecard for MCC & Ground v Cheshire 1892. Fully printed with Cheshire 
winning by an innings. Playing for Cheshire was T A Higson who played for Lancashire and was 
Lancashire Chairman. Some nibbles to the corners, otherwise VG for its age.      Est. £20/40 
 
297. Eleven Cheshire scorecards. Lancashire II 1954, partially completed by hand; County 
Championship Final at Lord’s v Hertfordshire 2000, fully printed, including the result; 
Cumberland 2008, blank; and eight blank scorecards covering 2009-23. Sold with a sheet from 
an exercise book headed ‘Cheshire CCC’ signed by 23 players, each identified underneath in red 
ink and seemingly covering a spread of years: T Hodson, J Pickup , A J Durose (who played for 
Northamptonshire), JJ Hitchmough, G Hardstaff, D Bailey, I P Davies, I Cowan, A B Jackson 
(who played for Derbyshire), Mudassar Nazar (who may be the Pakistan player who holds the 
record for the slowest Test century in terms of balls faced), P J Dunkley, R M O Cooke (who 
played for Essex), J A Sutton, Iqbal Qasim (who, again, may be the Pakistan Test player), I J 
Gemmell, P Tipton, S T Lawrence, D W Varey, P D Hemmings, R J Digman, G M Taylor, P H 
Hulme and N T O’Brien. Good+ to as new            Est. £6/10 
 



298. An assortment of 31 Minor Counties scorecards, including Durham v Northumberland 
1950, Minor Counties Cricket Association v Sri Lanka, Sleaford, 1988, and cards from Norfolk, 
Cumberland, Cambridgeshire, Bedfordshire, Buckinghamshire, Devon, Dorset, Hertfordshire, 
Lincolnshire, Oxfordshire, Wales, Wiltshire, Berkshire and Staffordshire spanning 1950-89. 
Three involve NatWest matches against county sides. Some VG, some as new      Est. £15/30 
 
299. ‘This Cricketing Year 1991’ cartoons by Bill Scott. A complete set of 8, produced in a 
limited edition of 1,000, postcards in b&w. Subjects include the return of South Africa, 
Durham’s first year in the County Championship and the exploits of Gower and Morris in a 
plane. They’re amusing. Excellent              Est. £3/5 
 
300. Jack Bond Lancashire Lad, Lancashire Leader. No. 14 in the Lives in Cricket by Douglas 
Miller and published by the ACS, 2010, signed to the title page by Jack Bond. Sold with 
Lancashire Cricketers 1865-1988, a 1989 ACS publication, compiled by Malcolm Lorimer and a 
signed dedication to the title page. Both excellent              Est. £4/6   

  
301. CMS 21st Anniversary Memento. Celebratory Dinner Menu and list of guests and 
signatories. Tributes to Presidents by Keith Hayhurst all contained in a signed envelope by the 
day’s guests, Bill Frindall. Tom Graveney, Roy Tattersall and Ken Taylor.                     Est. £3/5 
 
302. Selection of Cricket DVDs. (1) English Cricket’s Greatest Ever XI presented by Chris 
Cowdrey, Alec Stewart and Jack Bannister; (2) “Tuffers’ Duffers” a collection of cricket’s 
greatest cock-ups presented by Phil Tufnell; (3) “The Wit of Cricket” presented by Dickie Bird, 
Henry Blofeld and Brian Johnston; (4) “The Duckworth Lewis Method”; and (5) “Ultimate 
Ashes” issued by The Daily Telegraph.                     Est. £5/8 
 
303. Post Office First Day Covers 1873-1973 featuring WG Grace stamp postmarked 
Downend, Bristol (birthplace), and two Lord’s. Very good condition.                              Est. £6/8 
 
304. Official Middlesex CCC 2002 Squad Autographs. Twenty two signatures: Alleyne, 
Bloomfield, Brown, Coleman, Compton, Cook, Dalrymple, Fraser, Hutton, Joyce, Keegan, 
Koenig, Laraman, Maunders, Nash, Owais Shah, Strauss, Tufnell, Weekes, Weston and 
Nikitaras. The sheet is in excellent condition.                  Est. £6/10 
   
305. Official Leicestershire CCC 2002 Squad Autographs. Twenty signatures: Wells, 
Whitticase (Head Coach), Sutcliffe, DeFreitas, Malcolm, Burns, Maddy, Dagnall, Ward, 
Cunliffe, Crowe, Stevens, Grove, Whiley, Adshead, Wright, Brantly, Brignull, New and Wright. 
Bevan and Walker signatures missing. The sheet is in excellent condition.                   Est. £6/10 
  
306. Six Card Set of Caricatures of the 1934 Australian Tourists produced by Tony Sheldon. 
The caricatures were originally drawn by Arthur Mailey for the autograph book of Arthur 
Chipperfield. The cards are in excellent condition.                                                          Est. £4/6 
  
307. Postcard of 1934 Australians. A Bolland card in excellent condition.                   Est. £5/10 
 
308. Official Gloucestershire CCC 2001 Autographs. Twenty one signatures, Alleyne, Averis, 
Ball, Barnett, Cawdron, Cotterell, Cunliffe, Forder, Gannon, Hancock, Hardinges, Harvey, 
Hewson, Lewis, Russell, Smith, Snape, Sutliff, Taylor, Williams and Windows. The sheet is in 
excellent condition.                        Est. £6/8 
 
309. Mementos from CMS 10th Anniversary Lunch, Trent Bridge 1997. Signed menu in 
form of a cricket ball, autographed by guests Les Jackson, Godfrey Evans and Dennis Brookes 
and an attendance list in the form of a bat also signed by the guests. Both items are in excellent 
condition.                             Est. £8/12 



 
310. Darren Lehmann. Signed scorecard for Benson and Hedges Cup 1997 Yorkshire v 
Worcestershire at Headingley. Lehmann’s first appearance for Yorkshire. Sold with a scorecard 
for the Championship Match between Yorkshire and Glamorgan signed by Lehmann and Waqar 
Younis both making first appearances for their new counties. Also included is a welcome card 
for Michael Slater starting his time with Yorkshire. The cards have been encapsulated, therefore 
in excellent condition.                                                                                                   Est. £5/8 
 
311. Prominent Cricketers of 1938. A complete set of fifty photographic cards issued by 
OGDEN’S Cigarettes. The cards are in very good condition and kept in plastic sleeves.    
                Est. £20/30  

312. Famous Cricket Colours 1928. A complete set of twenty five cards issued by 
CHURCHMAN’S Cigarettes. The cards are in very good condition and kept in plastic sleeves. 
                Est. £15/25  

313. Cricketers.  A complete set of fifty photographic cards issued by CARRERAS HIGH 
CLASS Cigarettes. The cards are in very good condition and kept in plastic sleeves.   Est. £25/40 

314. Cricketers. A complete set of fifty cards issued by CHURCHMAN’S Cigarettes. The 
cards are in very good condition and kept in plastic sleeves.                                        Est. £40/50  

315. CRICKET 1926.  A part set of forty photographic cards issued by OGDEN’S Cigarettes. 
The cards are in very good condition and kept in plastic sleeves.  Cards missing 17, 19, 20, 21, 
27, 30, 31, 32, 47, and 48.                                                                                         Est. £10/15 
 
316. Cricketers 1930. A complete set of fifty cards issued by JOHN PLAYER & SONS 
Cigarettes. The cards are in very good condition and kept in plastic sleeves.                Est. £10/15 

317. Cricketers 1934. A complete set of fifty cards issued by JOHN PLAYER & SONS 
Cigarettes. The cards are in very good condition and kept in plastic sleeves.                  Est. £8/15 

318. Cricketers 1938. A complete set of fifty cards issued by JOHN PLAYER & SONS 
Cigarettes. The cards are in very good condition and kept in plastic sleeves.                  Est. £8/15  

319. Famous Cricketers. A complete set of forty cards issued by R & J HILL LTD. The cards 
are in very good condition, apart from minor damage on No. 34 and kept in plastic sleeves. 
                Est. £40/60 

320. Signed Folding Card of four Ken Taylor drawings produced to celebrate the “50th 
Anniversary of Len retaining the Ashes in 1955”. The following have signed to their likeness, 
Frank Tyson, Bob Appleyard and Vic Wilson. The other drawing is of Sir Leonard. Excellent 
condition.                                                                                                                    Est. £8/12 
 
321. Signed and Mounted Photograph of Martyn Moxon presenting Michael Vaughan with his 
County Cap at Scarborough in August 1995. The item is encapsulated.                           Est. £5/8 
 
322. Nine Signed and Mounted Photographs of Andrew Caddick; Mike Watkinson; Darren 
Goug; Gladstone Small; Phil Neale; Allan Donald; John Emburey; Phil DeFreitas and Ian 
Botham. Sold with two encapsulated photographs of Keith Fletcher and Eddie Hemmings both 
with laid down autographs.                                                                        Est. £10/12 
 



323. Nine Mounted Ken Taylor Drawings of Jim Laker, Fred Trueman, Maurice Leyland, 
Denis Compton, Vic Wilson, Martyn Moxon, Dominic Cork and Wasim Akram. The Cork 
Drawing has been signed to the mount but with a dedication. Very good condition.       Est. £8/12 
 
324. Pre-Match Signed Photographs of Australian Cricketers at Headingley. Steve Waugh 
(two, one head and shoulders, one in nets), Ian Healy (two) and Mark Waugh. Sold with signed 
photographs of Darren Lehmann and Michael Slater but not as Australian players but Yorkshire 
importees and a signed photograph of Darren Gough and Robert Croft at Headingley for a 
county match.                                                                                   Est. £10/12 
 
325. Warren Hegg Benefit Brochure 1999. Signed inside by Hegg. As new          Est. £2/3 
 
326. Alan Knott Benefit Brochure 1976. Signed to front cover by Knott. VG          Est. £2/3 
 
327. Richard Hadlee Testimonial Brochure 1986. Signed to front cover by Hadlee VG   
               Est. £2/3 
 
328. Brian Rose Testimonial Brochure 1983. Signed to front cover by Rose. VG         Est. £2/3 
 
329. Ian Botham Benefit Brochure 1984. Signed to the centrefold by Botham. VG      Est. £2/3 
 
330. Gary Yates Benefit Brochure 2005. Signed to the front cover by Yates. Excellent    
                         Est. £2/3 
 
331. Eddie Hemmings Souvenir Brochure 1987. Signed to the front cover by Hemmings, VG 
                          Est. £2/3 

 
332. England v Australia, Manchester Test, 1948. A four-page, 7½ x 10” Souvenir 
Programme with facsimile autographs of the “Aussies” on the front cover, player photographs 
throughout and an unmarked scorecard across the centrefold. Vertical fold, creasing and minor 
tears to edges. Good. Sold with a 52pp 1934 Sports Equipment catalogue for Albert Ward 
Limited, Bolton. The company claims to be “mail order specialists and exporters of sports 
material to every British colony”.  Tennis, badminton, swimming, rounders, bowls and golf are 
other sports featured, but cricket has pride of place as Albert Ward, still alive in 1934, played for 
Yorkshire and Lancashire, as well as for England in seven Tests in the 1890s. A nostalgic item. 
                    Est. £5/8 

 
333. Photocopy photo of HRH Duke of Edinburgh and team, 1958 The image is on plain 
paper (approx. 9 x 7”) annotated neatly below: “HRH Duke of Edinburgh’s Team v Lord 
Porchester’s Team 1958”. HRH leads his men onto the field and those visible and identified are: 
S C Griffith, J Warr, W S Surridge, E R T Holmes, HRH Duke of Edinburgh, W R Playle, and J 
R Reid, the last two named being members of the New Zealand touring team that summer. An 
interesting image. Sold with a ticket for the MCC Anniversary Dinner at Lord’s 5th May 1999. 
Unmarked and apparently unused. Slight crease. VG+                  Est. £4/6 
                                                    
334. Gloucestershire 2001 Official Autograph Sheet. Signatories are Alleyne (captain), 
Averis, Ball, Barnett, Cawdron, Cotterell, Cunliffe, Forder, Gannon, Hancock, Hardinges, 
Harvey, Hewson, Lewis, Russell, Smith, Snape, Sutliff, Taylor, Williams and Windows. Very 
good clean sheet.                                                                                            Est. £5/8 
 
335. Sussex 2003 Squad. Signatories are Adams (captain), Kirtley (vice-captain), Ahmed, 
Ambrose, Cottey, Davis, Goodwin, Hopkinson, Hutchinson, Innes, Lewry, Martin-Jenkins, 
Montgomerie, Prior, Rashid, Vardy and Zuiderent. Very good clean sheet                       Est. £5/8 
 



336. Lancashire Cricket “Hall of Fame” Eighteen postcard sized cards bearing a picture of a 
Lancashire cricket great on the face with a review of his/her cricket history on the back. The 
cards are: Hornby, Washbrook, Statham, Bond, Engineer, Sir Clive Lloyd, Simmons, Briggs, 
MacLaren, Tyldesley, Paynter, Lever, Shuttleworth, Hughes, Duckworth, Fairbrother, Carole 
Ann Hodges and David Lloyd. The cards are in excellent condition.                          Est. £8/12 
 
337. Collection of Letters. Generally, responses to requests for autographs or invitations to 
functions. No Earth shattering revelations or the like but usually good autographs as a final sign-
off. The letter writers are Bill Oates (Yorkshire/Derbyshire), Ian Thomson (Sussex), Chris 
Tavaré (Kent/Somerset), Mike Smith (Warwickshire), Frank Tyson (Victorian Cricket 
Association), Jim Pressdee (Glamorgan), Bruce Dooland (Northants), Doug Insole (Essex), Roy 
Swetman (Surrey), Alan Smith (Warwickshire), Denis Begbie (South African Test Player), 
Oswald Dawson (South African Test Player) and Richie Benaud.        Est. £12/18 
 
338. Four Lancashire Autograph Sheets, 2001/03/07/08. All in excellent condition Est. £12/15 
 
339. Letters. Four letters to Jack Sokell in his role with Wombwell Cricket Lovers, from Alec 
and Eric Bedser, from Bill Lawry, from Trevor Goddard and from Alan Oakman. Sold with a 
letter from John Lever to a fan, one from Ali Bacher to Chris Harte.                             Est. £12/15 
 
340. Air Mail Letter from Jack Fingleton to Ron Yeomans. A response, presumably, to a 
request to speak at a function run by The Yorkshire Evening Post. Interesting content and 
comment on quality of Hutton’s ghost writer. Irrespective of content there are two very good 
Fingleton autographs.                                                                                                        Est. £8/12 
 
341. Five Services of Thanksgiving. Ken Cranston held at St. Michael’s Church, Aughton 
January 2007; Jack Bond held at Blackley Crematorium July 2019; William Joseph O’Reilly 
held at Mater Dei Church, Blakehurst, Australia; Brian Close held at St. Chad’s Parish Church, 
Headingley, Leeds, September 2015; and David Stuart Sheppard held at Liverpool Cathedral 
May 2019. All are in excellent condition                                                                        Est. £5/8  
  
342. Handwritten letter signed by ‘Dattu’ Phadkar, of India. Letter is on the notepaper of 
Berners Hotel, London, and dated 27th July 1952. It is a reply to a Miss Staines, who had asked 
Phadkar to sign a photo she had sent him. Folded twice but VG. Sold with a letter dated 17th 
February 1976 on Gloucestershire CCC headed paper to “Mollie Staines” (surely the same 
lady?), handwritten and signed by Tony Brown. Single fold. VG.                   Est. £10/15 
 
343. Meet the Test Stars, edited by Alec Bedser – a Souvenir of English and Australian Cricket 
in the Coronation Summer of 1953. A 52-page A4 publication, coloured covers but b&w inside 
with full-page pictures of players, many that have been signed: Hutton (front cover); Compton, 
Bedser, Washbrook, Graveney (twice), Bailey, Evans (twice). Close, May, Benaud and Harvey. 
Also text profiles and records. Spine has been carefully sellotaped and there are creases to the 
cover and some folds and tears to page edges. Overall Good+.        Est. £25/35 
 
344. Two letters to Jack Sokell, Wombwell Cricket Lovers Society. (1) Dated 13th May 1965, 
a typed letter from the Hon Sec/Treasurer of the Nottinghamshire CCC Old Players Association, 
Frank Woodhead, who has signed and agrees to visit and bring “some of the films of Notts 
Cricket in the years 1932-39”. Francis Gerald Woodhead played 383 games for Nottinghamshire 
(1934-1950). A bowler, he played against the 1948 Australians and memorably clean bowled 
Bradman, Miller and Hassett in the same afternoon; and (2) a handwritten letter on Glamorgan 
CCC headed paper, dated 8th July (but year not stated), from Peter Walker, who is hoping to visit 
the following March. He has signed the letter “Pete” but added his name in capitals below. Both 
letters have been folded, but VG.              Est. £6/10 
 



345. New Zealand Cricket Team 1969. A handwritten letter on headed paper for the tour to the 
UK, India and Pakistan, dated 23/8/69 signed by captain Graham Dowling and thanking a Mr 
Rickman of Wrigley’s for supplying the team with chewing gum, while also bemoaning the poor 
weather during the Test series. Light folds. VG+. Sold with an undated handwritten note, on the 
back of a Brisbane insurance company’s compliments card, signed by Greg Chappell, who 
regrets he was unable to assist with the team autographs, but “mine are enclosed as requested”. 
The card has vertical creases. Good                                         Est. £5/8 
 
346. Gillette Cup Final 1971. Official Programme for the Final between Kent and Lancashire, 
signed by nine of the Lancashire team to the front cover. VG. Sold with an 8-page pirate 
programme for the same Final which has been folded vertically and horizontally, with the 
scorecard on the back cover completed very neatly. VG             Est. £5/8 
 
347. Silk Cut Challenge. A16-page official programme with card covers for the event at 
Taunton in September 1984 designed to find “the world’s best all-round cricketer”. The five 
combatants have all signed to their cigarette card-style portraits on the cover: Ian Botham, 
Richard Hadlee, Kapil Dev, Malcolm Marshall and Clive Rice, as has Bob Taylor (wicketkeeper 
for the contest, whose name has been written on the cover) to his photo inside. Excellent  
                Est. £18/25 
 
348. New Zealand Cricket Team 1983 – Prudential World Cup and United Kingdom Tour. 
An official autograph sheet signed by 14 of the 16 players (missing Trevor Franklin and Glenn 
Turner), also by the Manager and Medical Adviser. Horizontal folds but VG. Sold with an 
unofficial autograph sheet for New Zealand’s 1986 tour of England, signed by Glenn Turner 
(Assistant Manager) and 12 of the 16 players (missing Jeremy Coney, John Wright, Ewen 
Chatfield and John Gray (sic)). Plus a magazine photo of the team from the November 1986 
issue of The Cricketer. VG               Est. £6/10 
 
349. Durham v Lancashire, 19th April 1992, Sunday League. A fold-out 8-page A4 card 
programme and scorecard, styled “The Inaugural Match”, as this was Durham’s first fixture after 
being awarded first-class status. Signed to their colour pictures by ten Durham players, including 
Ian Botham, whose Durham debut this was. Also signed by Geoff Cook (Durham Director of 
Cricket) and by Lancashire players Martin and Mendis. Slight age toning, but VG        Est. £8/12 
 
350. An England XI versus A Rest of the World XI, July 1992. An 8-page A4 publication on 
card with glossy covers, marking the Heritage Homes Cricket Festival ’92 which comprised two 
one-day matches at the Jesmond ground of Northumberland County Cricket Club. Signed on the 
centre spread by 22 players, including: Alec Stewart, Chris Lewis, Devon Malcolm, Angus 
Fraser, Phil Tufnell, Desmond Haynes, Richie Richardson, Martin Crowe, Sachin Tendulkar, 
Malcolm Marshall and Adam Parore. Excellent.                     Est. £18/25 
 
351. England v Matabeleland, Bulawayo, December 1996. A “team sheet” for the 4-day 
warm-up match ahead of the Test and ODI series in Zimbabwe, signed by the full England 
squad, plus coaches Lloyd and Emburey, and 12 players of Matabeleland. Graham Thorpe’s 
signature appears to be with a dried-up pen, but Alan Mullally has re-signed over his first 
attempt. VG. Sold with a fully signed team sheet for the Logan Cup match between 
Mashonaland and Matabeleland, October 1996 and a fully signed Tamil Nadu team sheet for the 
“International Match” against Western Australia in November 1988, played presumably at Perth. 
Some creasing to the top-left of these two team sheets, otherwise VG         Est. £8/12 
 
352. Postal cover dated 13 March 1989, Centenary of South African Test and International 
Cricket franked in Port Elizabeth and Commemorating the First Test between South Africa and 
England played at St George’s Park in 1889. Signed by Allan Donald and Daryl Cullinan. The 
envelope flap has become stuck to the card inside, otherwise excellent. Sold with a cover 
commemorating the bicentenary of Hornchurch CC, 1783-1983, the 17½p cricket stamp bearing 



a special handstamp and the date 13 August ’83, signed by Phillip DeFreitas and Rashid Latif. 
Excellent                                     Est. £10/15 
 
353. Handwritten letter signed by A E “Andy” Wilson (Gloucestershire 1936-55). Letter 
dated 21st June 1990 on headed notepaper from “Keepers Cottage” to a “Mr Lorimer”, discussing 
a photo of W G Grace taken outside Cheltenham College Pavilion. Horizontal fold, nicely signed 
“Andy Wilson”. Excellent                          Est. £6/10 
 
354. Four postcards of cricket grounds, each signed by a former Lancashire player. Cards 
depict: (1) Lord’s, Old Father Time, signed by Geoff Pullar; (2) Lord’s B&H Cup Final 1977, 
signed by Roy Tattersall; (3) as 2, but signed by Norman “Buddy” Oldfield; and (4) Chelmsford, 
signed by Farokh Engineer. All excellent              Est. £5/8 
 
355. Seven overseas professionals in the Lancashire Leagues. A page from an autograph 
book, signed by five West Indians, one South African and one Australian who were all league 
professionals in Lancashire in the 1960s: Roy Gilchrist, Seymour Nurse, Cec Wright, Sylvester 
Oliver, Sonny Ramadhin, Cec Abrahams and Keith Dollery. Some age toning to the page, but the 
signatures are clear. VG               Est. £6/10 
 
356. Lancashire signatures on 150th anniversary (2014) headed notepaper. Fourteen 
autographs including: Engineer, Chapple, Bond, Hegg, Fairbrother, Shuttleworth, D Lloyd and C 
Lloyd. Sold with Two official Lancashire autograph sheets (2003 and 2007), fully signed with 
the sole exception of Harbhajan Singh from the 2003 sheet. Excellent         Est. £6/10 
 
357. A miscellany of more than 25 player autographs on individual cards, postcards, paper 
and autograph book pages, including Chetan Sharma, Roger Binny, Zaheer Abbas, John 
Shepherd, Harold Larwood, Herbert Sutcliffe (2), Maurice Tate, Fred Rumsey, Arthur Holt 
(Hampshire), Basil D’Oliveira, Peter Parfitt, Fred Titmus, Don Wilson, plus 9 Sussex and 4 
Lancashire. VG. Sold with a similar collection of around 20 autographs curiously entitled “who 
are they?” Initial research reveals among them Ghulam Ahmed and 3 other Indian cricketers, Alf 
Gover, David Allan (West Indies), Ray Smith (Essex), Les Lenham and a page signed by 8 
Northamptonshire players from circa 1931. Another is the footballer Eric Brook, who scored 158 
goals for Man. City and won 18 caps for England pre-WWII. More gems await, perhaps!     
                                       Est. £18/25 
       Est. £25/3  
358. When I was a Lad by A.A. Thomson. A small (5½ x 8”), 60-page hardback book, with d/w 
and drawings by Bernard Hollowood, Editor of Punch, in which the author talks about his 
upbringing in Yorkshire, with memories of cricket. Published in 1964. Some spotting to d/w 
otherwise VG.                   Est. £2/3 
 
359. To Gloucester with Thanks by Nico Craven, 1970. A personal, self-published account of its 
Centenary season by an ardent Gloucestershire supporter “always quick to seize on the game’s 
humour and eccentricity”, as one obituary later put it. 36pp + card covers. VG           Est. £3/5 
 
360. Bradford Cricket Club by Donald Maude. A 60-page booklet with card covers and an 
aerial view of the Park Avenue ground in 1950, published for the Centenary of Yorkshire County 
Cricket at Park Avenue 1881–1981. Donald Maude was the Secretary of Bradford CC and the 
book was published, having not been updated, following his death in 1976. From the records at 
the back, only Surrey had much success when playing at Bradford. VG.           Est. £5/8 
 
361. Qantas Aboriginal Cricket Tour of England 1988. An interesting, A4 36pp plus card 
covers publication marking the tour, with features on the Aboriginal people and A Short History 
of Australian Cricket”. Small mark to front cover, but VG+. Sold with an official programme 
for the Fourth Cornhill Ashes Test at Old Trafford, 1989. VG.            Est. £5/8 
 



362. Lancashire Cricketers 1865-1988 by Malcolm Lorimer. An ACS publication in 1989, 52pp 
plus card covers, with pencil portraits of some notable Lancashire players including CMS Patron, 
Sir Clive Lloyd. At the back are brief details of games played in the late 1800s by a “Liverpool 
& District XI” that are “considered to be of first-class status”. VG                                  Est. £4/6 
 
363. Four programmes from County Championship matches played at outgrounds. A 32pp 
A4 programme with card covers for the match at Stratford-upon-Avon in June 2004 between 
Warwickshire and Lancashire. Includes match and car park tickets and a short press report and 
scorecard of the high-scoring game, which was drawn. Also, programmes for Lancashire v Kent 
at Liverpool 2002; Lancashire v Northamptonshire at Liverpool 2004, and Lancashire v 
Middlesex at Southport, 2017. All excellent               Est. £3/5 
 
364. Three 4-page service booklets. (1) Don Kenyon, Worcester Cathedral November 1996; 
(2) Bob Berry, Oldham Crematorium December 2006; and (3) Arthur Milton, Westbury-on-
Trym Parish Church, May 2007. All VG               Est. £4/6 
 
365. Sir Alec Bedser, CBE. 8-page booklet for the service at Southwark Cathedral, 12 July 
2010. Some (pencil?) staining affecting the front and back covers. Good           Est. £3/5 
 
366. British Sportsman’s Club Luncheon to welcome the West Indies Cricket Team, 18th 
April 1950. A large 10” x 8” menu card for this event at the Savoy Hotel, with the cover 
featuring caricatures by Tom Webster of players who will not be playing against them that 
summer, such as Hobbs, Sutcliffe, Larwood, Tate, Woolley and Jardine. The cover is signed in 
the top-right corner by George Duckworth whom Webster also features, calling his trademark 
stentorian appeals “sincere silence”. Some light age toning but still an attractive item. VG.      
                 Est. £12/15 
 
367. Northern Cricket Society Dinner to welcome the South African Cricketers, 20th July 
1955. A card menu, 10” x 8” folded, for the dinner at the Queens Hotel, Leeds, signed to the 
front cover by Jack Cheetham (Captain) and on the inner spread by Trevor Goddard, Neil 
Adcock, Roy McLean and Paul Winslow. Sold with a handwritten letter on headed, airmail 
notepaper with a printed address in Transvaal from Philip Bower to a Mr Thorn and dated 24th 
August 1955. A pencil annotation on the reverse states that PSS Bower was the grandfather of 
CEB Rice and died in Transvaal in 1978. Bower played five first-class matches (four for Oxford 
University) in 1919. Both items are in excellent condition.         Est. £15/20 
 
368. Northern Cricket Society Dinner to the Indian Cricketers, 1st July 1959. A card menu, 
10” x 8” folded, for the dinner at the Queens Hotel, Leeds, signed on the back cover by seven: D 
Gaekwad (captain), R Desai, S Gupte, V Manjrekar, V Muddiah, Surendra Nath and by F P 
Gaekwad, Maharajah of Baroda, the Team Manager. Excellent        Est. £10/15 
 
369. Northern Cricket Society welcomes the Pakistan Cricket Team to Dinner, 4th July 
1962. A card menu, 10” x 8” folded, for the event at the Queens Hotel, Leeds, signed to the 
inside spread by Ijaz Butt and Wallis Mathias, also by Trevor Goddard (SA) who proposed a 
toast and by Alan Hardaker, who responded to the second toast. Excellent         Est. £6/10 
 
370. Roger Tolchard Benefit Dinner, 30th September 1978. An A5 menu card for the Dinner 
at the Palm Court Hotel, signed by Roger Tolchard, David Gower and Frank Sugden (President, 
Bradford RUFC). VG. Sold with a larger (6” x 11¼”) glossy card Souvenir Menu for the 
Sportsmans Dinner at the Grand Hotel, March 26th 1979, signed on the back cover by David 
Gower, Ken Higgs, Bill Pertwee, Richard Pitman and Joe Mercer. Excellent          Est. £5/8 
 



371. Wombwell Cricket Lovers Society’s Dinner and Tribute to John Arlott, OBE, 14th 
April 1981. A small, neat menu card and Toast List, signed by Roy Lawrence, West Indian 
Cricket Commentator who proposed the Toast and by John Arlott. Excellent          Est. £5/8 
 
372. Centenary Dinner Dance, Skipton Church Institute Cricket Club, 1892-1982. Held at 
the Black Horse Hotel, Skipton, 15th October 1982. A simple card folded to 7” x 5” and signed 
“Best Wishes” on the back by Barry Leadbeater and Geoff Cope.VG. Sold with an A4 folded 
menu card for The Point at Old Trafford, for the England v Australia ODI, 10th July 2012, signed 
(twice) to front cover by Geoff Boycott and also by A N Other. Good.                     Est. £3/5 
 
373. Glamorgan CCC Annual Dinner, 2nd March 1990 at Holiday Inn, Cardiff. A5 4-page 
card menu, signed to the front by Tom Cartwright, Don Shepherd, Peter Walker and Steve 
Watkin. Sold with a small menu card for the Annual Presentations by the St Helen’s Balconiers 
at Forte Crest Hotel, Swansea on 14th September 1992, signed to the back cover the same four 
gentlemen. VG+                  Est. £5/8 
 
374. Graham Gooch Testimonial Year Captains’ Evening 12 April 1995. A5 4-page card 
menu, venue not stated, with a list of Captains and England Cricketers, signed to cover by 
Gooch and inside by: Bob Willis, George Mann, A C Smith, Michael Atherton, John Lever, 
Tony Lewis, John Snow and Keith Fletcher. Sold with a reproduction scorecard of the 1993 Old 
Trafford Test, signed “Best Wishes” by Gooch (65 and 133, dismissed Handled Ball). Excellent   
                   Est. £8/12 
 
375. Yorkshire CCC Gala Dinner, April 1997 A very attractive 8-page card menu signed on 
the back cover by 20 Yorkshire players and former players including Lehmann, Vaughan, 
Moxon and Gough (full list insert to help identify). Excellent. Sold with five other unsigned 
menus with a Yorkshire flavour: 1953 Dinner at the Café Royal and 1961 Dinner at the 
Rembrandt Hotel, both hosted by the Society of Yorkshiremen in London; 1971 League Dinner 
by the Huddersfield Central Cricket League; 2000 Season Opening Luncheon for YCCC held at 
the Banqueting Suite at Elland Road, Leeds, and the 2001 70th Birthday Tribute Dinner for D B 
Close CBE and F S Trueman OBE, at the Hollins Hall Hotel in Baildon. Good+ to Excellent. 
                                         Est. £8/12 
 
376. Six Wisden Dinner Menus, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 2000 and 2024. Each held in early 
April to celebrate the latest edition of Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack. The first four held at the 
East India Club, 2000 at the Honourable Artillery Company and 2024 in the Long Room at 
Lord’s. The 1995 card is signed by David Sheppard and the 2024 card is signed by Mark Wood. 
All VG+.                    Est. £5/8 
 
377. The 143rd National Sporting Club Luncheon at the Café Royal, 21st May 2002. An 
attractive, small menu card signed by Guest of Honour Sir Garfield Sobers and by Ted Dexter, 
Tom Graveney and Trevor Bailey. Excellent                   Est. £5/8 
 
378. Scarborough Cricket Festival September 1934. Scorecard, partly completed by print and 
by hand (Bradman 132), for the match between HDG Leveson Gower’s XI and The Australians. 
Horizontal fold and some minor creasing. G/VG. Sold with Scorecard for the Australians’ tour 
match against the South of England at Hastings, September 1948. First innings details completed 
by print (Bradman 143) and partly in pencil. Horizontal fold, but excellent.                   Est. £6/10 
 
379. England v South Africa, Fourth Test at Headingley, July 1947. Scorecard, part printed 
and completed neatly by hand, for the match which England won by 10 wickets. Annotations 
record that Ken Cranston took the last four South Africa wickets in a single over. VG     Est. £5/8 
 



380. England v Australia, Fifth Test Match at Edgbaston, August 1985. A fully printed 
scorecard for the match which England won by an innings and 118 runs. Signed by Tim 
Robinson, who scored 148 in England’s only innings. Minor creasing. VG. Sold with Australian 
Cricket Tour 1985 Official Autograph Sheet. Facsimile signatures of all 17 players plus Manager 
and Asst. Manager. Has been folded twice horizontally, but VG.                Est. £5/8 
 
381. Lancashire v Hampshire, Old Trafford, June 1994. A fully printed scorecard for the 
County Championship match which, according to the printed result, “Lancashire won by 263 
points”! The scorecard has been signed by all 11 of the Hampshire team, including Nicholas, 
Terry, James, Udal, Connor and Cowans. Excellent              Est. £4/6 
 
382. Sixteen head and shoulder photos of Lancashire players 1970s-1990s. Some Press 
photos with stamps, some prints, various sizes (max 8½ x 6½”), eight B&W, eight colour with 
some duplication. Players featured: Atherton, Martin, Keedy, Speak, Pilling, Sullivan, Hughes, 
Hayes. Minor creasing to corners of some B&W photos, overall VG           Est. £4/6 
 
383. Ten head and shoulder photos of Sussex players. All B&W and 7” x 5”, taken around 
1990. Ed Giddins, Neil Lenham, Tony Pigott, Ian Salisbury, David Smith, Martin Speight, 
Franklyn Stephenson, Alan Wells, Colin Wells and Norman Gifford (Head Coach, then Cricket 
Manager 1989-95). Excellent                 Est. £4/6 
 
384. Seven Press photos of International and County players. All B&W unless stated. (1) 
Bob Simpson, h&s, 8½”x6½”, Central Press Photos, April 1961, various press stamps to the 
reverse; (2) Barry Stead, h&s, 8”x6”. Central Press Photos Ltd. Two small tears to lower left 
corner; (3) Gordon Greenidge, in batting action, 10”x8”, taken at Prudential Cup semi-final at 
The Oval, 1979, West Indies v Pakistan. Keystone Press Agency; (4) Jimmy Cook (Somerset) 
taken at Taunton, 7”x10”, undated, Times Newspapers Ltd; (5) Mike Gatting h&s, 5”x4”, May 
1986, Universal Pictorial Press; (6) Derek Pringle, h&s 7”x5”, on England tour to Australia 
1982, Patrick Eagar; and (7) Derek Pringle, h&s, colour, Press Assoc. 1991. All VG+ or better.   
                    Est. £4/6 
 
385. Don Bradman card sets “The Don, Birthday Memories, 27/8/2010”. Six complete sets of 
20 cards, being reproductions of mainly trade cards, some with facsimile signatures. Excellent. 
                                                  Est. £4/6 
  
386. Two Mounted Cricket Cartoons. (1)  W. G. Grace, the “Leviathan Bat” overall size 
including mount 235 x 220mm; and (2) “Ahr Wilfred” honouring Wilfred Rhodes by Harry 
Fieldhouse 1932 size 255 x 303mm. Both are in excellent condition.                              Est. £5/8 
         
387. MCC games at Lord’s 1948-98. Six scorecards, three part-completed in print and in pencil 
(v Yorkshire 1948; v New Zealanders 1949 and v West Indies 1950). Folds. G/VG. Three with 
match details mainly in ink or pencil (v Australians 1956; v Rest of the World 1987 and v Rest 
of the World 1998). VG or better                Est. £4/6 
 
388. Twelve ODI scorecards, Lord’s 1992-2002. Six cards have match tickets attached 
(asterisked) and all have details entered by hand. England matches unless stated: v Pakistan 
(May 1992* & Aug 1992*); v Australia (1993*); v Sri Lanka (16 & 20 Aug 1998); v Sri Lanka 
(1999*); Zimbabwe v Australia (1999*); Australia v Pakistan (World Cup Final, 1999*); v 
Zimbabwe (2000); v Pakistan (2001), and v India (June and July 2002). VG overall        Est. £4/6 
 
389. Surrey 1938–2002. Eleven Surrey scorecards, all bar one for matches at The Oval, part 
printed with some manuscript entries: v Gloucestershire (1938); v New Zealand (1949); v 
Leicestershire (1953); v Glamorgan (1954); v Yorkshire (1955); v Worcestershire (1958); v 
Yorkshire 1959); v Gloucestershire 2nds at Mitcham (1959); v Kent (1986); v Nottinghamshire 



(1992, with match ticket), and v Leicestershire (2002). Sold with five other Surrey match tickets 
(1991, 2000 x 2, 2001 x 2; 2002). Some age toning and folds on pre-1960 cards, which are 
Good/VG, later cards VG                  Est. £4/6 

 
390. New Zealand 1999 Tour of England Squad Sheet. Fleming, Allott, Astle, Cairns, Bell, 
McMillan, Doull, Nash, Twose, Vettori, O’Connor, Harris, Walker, Parore, Croy, Rixon (Coach) 
and Graham (Manager). Seventeen signatures but lacking Horne.                                   Est. £8/12 
 
391. England Squad Texaco Trophy v India 1996. Atherton, Brown, Cork, Ealham, Gough, 
Hick, Irani, Lewis, Martin, Maynard, Smith, Stewart and Thorpe.  A complete list in very good 
condition.                                                                                                                    Est. £8/12 
 
392. England Squad Texaco Trophy v West Indies 1995. Atherton, Cork, DeFreitas, 
Fairbrother, Fraser, Gough, Hick, Martin, Ramprakash, Stewart, Thorpe, Udal and Wells.  A 
complete list in very good condition.                                                                            Est. £8/12 
 
393. England Squad Texaco Trophy v Pakistan 1992. Gooch, Botham, DeFreitas, Fairbrother, 
Hick, Illingworth, Lamb, Lewis, Pringle, Ramprakash, Small, Smith and Stewart. A complete list 
in very good condition.                                                                     Est. £5/8 
 
394. England Team v West Indies, Sixth Test 1995.  Atherton, Crawley, Cork, Fraser, Gallian, 
Hick, Malcolm, Russell, Thorpe, Watkinson, Wells and Illingworth (Manager). Missing  Ilott, 
Knight and Tufnell.                                                                              Est. £8/12  
 
395. England Team v West Indies, Fifth Test 1995.  Atherton, Crawley, Cork, Fraser, Hick, 
Ilott, Illingworth, Knight, Russell, Thorpe, Watkinson, Wells and White. A complete list in very 
good condition.                                                                                  Est. £8/12 
 
396. England Team v West Indies, Fourth Test 1995.  Atherton, Crawley, Cork, Fraser, 
Emburey, Gough, Hick, Knight, Russell, Smith, Thorpe, Watkinson and White. A complete list 
in very good condition.                                                                                 Est. £8/12 
 
397. Signed Scorecard. England v Sri Lanka Lord’s 1988. Signed by Robinson (19 and 34). In 
very good condition.                                                                                                      Est. £3/5 
 
398. Playfair Cricket Annual 1977. Signed by the Editor, Gordon Ross “with my good wishes” 
at the end of his editorial. The book is in very good condition.                                        Est. £3/8 
 
399. Signed Tie produced to celebrate the scoring of one hundred centuries by Graham Gooch 
and signed by him. Excellent condition.                                                                         Est. £3/5 
 
400. Six Signed Colour Press Photographs. Angus Fraser, Dominic Cork, Michael Vaughan, 
Marcus Trescothick, Andrew Strauss and Phillip DeFreitas. All the photographs are in excellent 
condition and the signatures clear.                                                                                Est. £6/12 
 
401. Eight “Star” Postcards of County Sides. Gloucestershire, Kent, Leicestershire, 
Middlesex, Nottinghamshire, Surrey, Derbyshire and Warwickshire. Not in the best condition 
with rounded corners and odd creases.                      Est. £4/6 
 
402. Thirty Four Head & Shoulder Photographs of cricketers as used in the 2001 and 2002 
Cricketers Who’s Who. All in excellent condition and identified on the back of the photographs. 
                    Est. £5/8 
 



403. Eighteen Head & Shoulder Photographs of umpires from the 1990s and 2000s. All in 
excellent condition and identified on the back of the photograph. There is some duplication.   
                    Est. £3/5 
 
404. Teamsheet for England “A” Tour of Zimbabwe and Kenya 1990. Nicholas, Atherton, 
Afford, Bicknell (D), Bicknell (M), Blakey, Igglesden, Illingworth, Lewis, Pringle, Rhodes, 
Stephenson, Thorpe, Watkin, Whitaker, Bennett (Tour Manager), Fletcher (Team Manager) and 
Roberts (Physio.) The sheet is in clean, crease-free condition.         Est. £10/15 
 
405. Teamsheets for England and South Africa for Tour of South Africa 1990. England; 
Gatting, Emburey, Graveney (D), Athey, Barnett, Broad, Cowdrey, Dilley, Ellison, Foster, 
French, Jarvis, Maynard, Robinson, Thomas and Wells. South Africa; Cook, Fotheringham, 
Rushmere, Kirsten, Pienaar, Cullinan, Kuiper, Rice, Madsen, Shaw, Snell, Donald and de 
Villiers. Both teams are on South African Cricket Union notepaper and in very good condition. 
                           Est. £25/35 
 
406. Teamsheet for New Zealand Tour of U. K. 1994. Rutherford, Larsen. Crowe, Davis, 
Doull, Fleming, Greatbatch, Hart, Hartland, Morrison, Nash, Parore, Pocock, Pringle, Thomson, 
Young, Sandiant (Manger), Howarth (Coach), Plummer (Physio.) and Jones (Scorer). The sheet 
is in clean, crease-free condition.                         Est. £20/25 
 
407. Teamsheet (Souvenir Card) for Sri Lankan Tour of Pakistan 1982. First Official 
Overseas Tour. Warnapura, Mendis, Dias, Asantha De Mel, Ajith De Silva, Somachandra De 
Silva. Gunatilleke, Jayasekera, Kaluperuma, Madugalle, Perera, Ranasinghe, Ranatunge, 
Ratnayake, Wettimuny and Wijesuriya. Tennekoon (Mgr.) and Fernando (Asst. Mgr.) have also 
signed. Excellent clean condition.                  Est. £15/25 
 
408. Teamsheet for England “A” Tour of Pakistan 1995. Hussain, Gallian, Giddins, Headley, 
Irani, Knight, McGrath, Ostler, Piper, Pooley, Salisbury, Smith, Stemp and Udal. Vockins (Tour 
Mgr.), Emburey (Cricket Mgr.) and Conway (physio) have also signed. Excellent clean 
condition.                      Est. £10/15 
 
409. Teamsheet for England Tour of South Africa 1995/96. Atherton, Stewart, Cork, Crawley, 
Fraser, Gough, Hick, Illingworth, Ilott, Malcolm, Martin, Ramprakash, Russell, Smith, Thorpe 
and Watkinson. Illingworth (Tour Mgr.), Barclay (Asst. Mgr.), Morton (Physio), Bell (Team 
Doctor) and Ashton (Scorer) have also signed. Excellent clean condition.             Est. £15/20 
 
410. Teamsheet for South African Squad for 1996 World Cup. Cronje, Matthews, Adams, 
Cullinan, de Villiers, Donald, Hudson, Kallis, Kirsten, McMillan, Palframan, Pollock, Rhodes 
and Symcox.  Docrat (mgr.), Rajah (Asst. Mgr.), Woolmer (Coach), Upton (Exercise Specialist), 
Smith (Physio) and Noakes (Medical Officer) have also signed. Excellent clean condition  
                Est. £20/25 
 
411. Teamsheet for South Africa “A” Tour of England 1996.  Commins, Koenig, Kallis, 
Gibbs, Crookes, Ackerman, Palframan, Pothas, Boje, Adams, Schultz, Klusener, Telemachus, 
Smith and Liebenberg. Rajah (Mgr.), Fletcher (Coach), Smith (Physio) and Upton (Exercise 
Specialist) have also signed. Excellent clean condition          Est. £15/25 
 
412. Teamsheet for New Zealand “A” Tour to Holland and England 2000. Styris, Canning, 
Richardson, Sulzberger, Tuffey and Walker. Crowe (Mgr.), Trist (Coach) and Shackel (Physio) 
have also signed. Excellent clean condition                       Est. £15/25 
 
413. Teamsheet for Australian Tour to England 1961. Benaud, Harvey, Booth, Burge, 
Davidson, Gaunt, Grout, Jarman, Kline, Lawry, Mackay, McDonald, McKenzie, Misson, 



O’Neill, Quick and Simpson. Steele (treasurer) has also signed. The sheet is in clean very good 
condition.                         Est. £30/35 
 
414. Teamsheet for Zimbabwe Tour of England 2000. Flower (A), Streak, Flower (G), 
Goodwin, Campbell, Johnson, Whittall, Gripper, Carlisle, Olonga, Nkala, Strang, Mbangwa, 
Viljoen, Brent and Taibu. Stannard (Mgr.), Houghton (Coach), Machikicho (Physio) and 
Bryceland (Fitness Trainer) have also signed. Excellent clean condition          Est. £8/12 
  
415. Teamsheet for England “A” Tour to Australia 1993. Moxon, Boiling, Caddick, Capel, 
Cork, Ilott, Lathwell, Lloyd, Middleton, Millns, Prichard, Roseberry, Russell, Such and Thorpe. 
Vockins (Tour Mgr.), Gifford (team Mgr.) and Morton (Physio) have also signed. Excellent 
clean condition                     Est. £10/15 
 
416. Sri Lankan Tour of England 1988. Madugalle, Ranatunga, Amalean, Guy de Alwis, 
Asoka de Silva, Aravinda de Silva, Gurusinha, Jeganathan, Kaluperuma, Kuruppu, Labrooy, 
Mahanama, Ramanayake, Ratnayeke, Samarasekera and Tillakaratne. Fuard (Mgr.) and 
Fernando (Asst. Mgr.) have also signed. Excellent clean condition                              Est. £10/15 
  
417. Teamsheet for India Tour to England 1999 (World Cup). Azharuddin, Robin Singh, 
Prasad, Jadeja, Tendulkar, Ganguly, Ramesh, Dravid, Agarkar, Chopra, Srinath, Kumble, 
Mohanty and Khurasiya. (Mongia is missing). Gaekwad (Coach), Patel (Mgr.), Chadda (Physio.) 
and Kokinos (Trainer) have also signed. Excellent clean condition                              Est. £15/25 
  
418. Teamsheet for South Africa Under 19 Tour to UK 1995. McKenzie, Boucher, Clark, 
Dippenaar, Hughes, Joubert, Masemula, Morkel, Ngxoweni, Ntini, Omar, Prince, September, 
Stigant, Zondi, Griffiths (Cricket Manager), Jones (Coach) and Pillay (Tour Manager). Very 
good clean condition                               Est. £8/12 
 
419. Teamsheet Pakistan “A” Team to UK 1997. Mohammed Waseem, Saleem Elahi, Ali 
Naqvi, Mujahid Jamshed, Hassan Raza, Rana Qayyum, Farhan Adil, Azhar Mehmood, Javed 
Qadeer, Abdul Razzaq, Shoaib Akhtar, Shoaib Malik, Ali Hussain Rizvi, Fazal-E-Akbar, Irfan 
Fazil and Agha Zahid (Coach). Very good clean condition                                             Est. £8/12 
 
420. Teamsheet for India “A” Tour to England 2003. Das, Jaffer, Badani, Balaji, Bhandari, 
Bharadwaj, Gambhir, Gavaskar, Kartik, Mishra, Patel, Parah, Pathan, Rayudu, Salvi, Sriram and 
Patil. Very good clean condition                           Est. £8/12  
 
421. Teamsheet for South Africa v Australia Castle Lager Test Series 1994. Wessels, Cronje, 
de Villiers, Donald, Hudson, Kirsten (G), Kirsten (P), McMillan, Matthews, Rhodes, Richardson, 
Shaw and Simons. Musthufa Khan (Mgr.), Procter (Cricket Mgr.) and Smith (Physio) have also 
signed. Excellent clean condition             Est. £15/20 
 
422. Teamsheet Pakistan Tour to England 2018. Sarfraz Ahmed, Azhar Ali, Fakhar Zaman, 
Imam-ul-Haq, Sami Aslam, Asad Shafiq, Babar Azam, Haris Sohail, Usman Salahuddin, 
Faheem Ashraf, Shadab Khan, Mohammad Amir, Mohammad Abbas, Hasan Ali, Rahat Ali, 
Talat Ali, Azhar Mahmood and Grant Flower. Very good clean condition                    Est. £10/15 
 
423. Six Signed International Scorecards. (1) England v Australia, The Oval August/ 1993, 
signed by Ramprakash, Atherton and Fraser (8 wickets); (2) England v Pakistan, Lord’s June 
1992 signed by Stewart (Top scorer 74 and 69*); (3) England v West Indies, Old Trafford July 
1984 signed by Joel Garner (Match Wkts. 6); (4) England v South Africa, Edgbaston July 2003 
signed by G.C. Smith (277) and H.H. Gibbs (179); (5) England v Sri Lanka, The Oval 1998 
signed by Crawley (156), Jayasuriya (213) and Murali (16 wickets); and (6) England v Pakistan 
Lord’s 1982 signed by Mohin Khan. All are in very good condition            Est. £12/15 
 



424. Six Signed International Scorecards. (1) England v South Africa, Edgbaston July 2003 
signed by G.C. Smith (277) and H.H. Gibbs (179); (2) England v Australia, The Oval 
August/September 1985, signed by Gooch (196) and Gower (157); (3) England v Pakistan, The 
Oval, August 1996 signed by Saeed Anwar who scored 176, Salim Malik who scored 100 not out 
and captain Inzamam-ul-Haq; (4) England v Australia Lord’s, Signed by D.K. Lillee; (5) 
England v Australia Oval 2005 signed by K. Pietersen (??) who scored 158; and (6) England v 
West Indies Lord’s June 1980 signed by Desmond Haynes who scored 184. All the cards are in 
very good condition                   Est. £15/20 
   
425. Three Lord’s Menus. (1) Official Guests’ Marquee July 1991 Benson & Hedges Cup 
Final signed by Farokh Engineer, David Lloyd, Ken Cranston and Clive Lloyd; (2) Official 
Guests’ Marquee June 1995 England v West Indies. Signed by Alf Valentine, Sonny 
Ramadhin and Gerry Gomez; and (3) Official Guests’ Marquee June 1994 England v New 
Zealand. Signed by Walter Hadlee, Richard Hadlee and John Reid, All in very good condition 
with clear signatures.                                                                                                       Est. £10/15  
   
426. New Zealand Team v England (One Day) Eden Park February 1997.  Germon, 
Fleming, Astle, Parore, Cairns, Harris, Larsen, Doull, Allott, Davis, Patel, Graham (Manager), 
Rixon (Coach) and Plummer (Physio). List on Auckland Cricket Association Paper and in 
excellent condition.                                                                                                     Est. £8/12 
 
427. Australia v New Zealand Brisbane December 1987. Australia: Border, Marsh, 
McDermott, Jones, Reid, Dyer, Waugh, Hughes, Boon, Sleep and May. New Zealand: Jeff 
Crowe, Martin Crowe, Wright, Hadlee, Snedden, Smith, Chatfield, Bracewell, Patel, Rutherford, 
Morrison and Grey. Both teams are on a single sheet of Queensland Cricket Association Paper 
and in very good condition                                                                                         Est. £20/30 
 
428. Australian Team v India Second Test 1977 WACA Ground. Simpson, Serjeant, Clark, 
Cosier, Dyson, Gannon, Hughes, Mann, Ogilvie, Rixon and Thomson. In very good clean 
condition.                                                                                                                 Est. £15/20 
 
429. England Team v India Lord’s 1990. Gooch, Atherton, Gower, Lamb, Smith, Morris, 
Russell, Lewis, DeFreitas, Hemmings, Fraser and Malcolm. Signatures are on MCC Notepaper 
and in very good condition.                                                                                        Est. £10/12 
 
430. England v Australia 1989 Three Tests. England: Headingley, Gower, Barnett, Broad, 
DeFreitas, Emburey, Foster, Gooch, Lamb, Newport, Pringle, Russell and Smith. England: 
Lord’s, Gower, Barnett, Broad, Dilley, Emburey, Foster, Fraser, Gatting, Jarvis, Russell and 
Smith. England: Botham, Cook, Curtis, Emburey, Foster, Fraser, Gooch, Gower, Robinson, 
Russell and Smith. Listed on TCCB headed paper and in very good condition             Est. £15/20  
 
431. Cascade Tasmanian Tigers 2000/2001. Cox, Ponting, Hills, Di Venuto, Mason, Young, 
Kremerskothen, Marsh, Atkinson, Downton, Dykes, Targett, Denton, Saker, Wright, Tubb, 
Pinnington, Colegrave, Clingeleffer and Shipperd (Coach). Excellent clean condition on 
Tasmanian Cricket Association notepaper.                     Est. £6/10 
 
432. County Cricket Club Autograph Team Sheets 2000. Derbyshire, Cork (Capt.), Wells 
(Cricket Mgr.), Krikken (Vice Capt.), Aldred, Bailey, Brown, Cassar, Dean, Di Venuto, 
Dowman, Eagleson, Khan R.M., Khan, Z.M., Lacey, Lungley, Munton, Pyemont, Shah, Smith, 
Spendlove, Stubbings, Sutton, Titchard and Wharton. Durham, Speak (Capt.), Ali, Betts, 
Bridge, Brown, Collingwood, Daley, Gough, Harmison, Hatch, Hunter, Katich, Killeen, Lewis, 
Phillips, Pratt, Robinson, Speight, Symington and Wood. Essex, Hussain (Club Capt.), Irani 
(Team Capt.), Law, Anderson, Cowan, Grayson, Hyam, Ilott, Law, Mason, Peters, Prichard, 
Robinson, Such and Thompson. Glamorgan, Maynard (Captain), James (Vice Capt.), Elliott 
(Overseas Player), Croft, Dale, Watkin, Shaw, Thomas, Cosker, Parkin, Powell, Davies, Law, 



Wharf, Wallace, Harrison Newell and Jones. Gloucestershire, Alleyne (Capt.), Averis, Ball, 
Barnett, Cawdron, Cotterell, Cunliffe, Forder, Gannon, Hancock, Hardinges, Harvey, Hewson, 
Lewis, Mohammed, Russell, Smith, Snape, Taylor, Williams and Windows. Hampshire, Smith, 
Kendall, Warne, Adams, Aymes, Brunnschweiler, Francis S., Hamblin, Hartley, Laney, 
Mascarenhas, Mullally, Prittipaul, Savident, Shah, Sexton, Stephenson, Tremlett C., Udal, van 
der Gucht, Renshaw and White. Kent, Adams, Banes, Clinton, Dravid, Ealham, Fleming, Fulton, 
Golding, Headley, Hockley, Key, Khan, Marsh, Masters, McCague, Nixon, Patel, Phillips, 
Saggers, Scott, Smith, Thompson, Walker, Watson and Wells. Lancashire, Simpson (head 
Coach), Crawley (Capt.), Watkinson (2nd XI Coach/Capt.), Atherton, Austin, Chapple, Chilton, 
Fairbrother, Flintoff, Green, Ganguly, Harvey, Haynes, Hegg, Keedy, Lloyd, Martin, McKeown, 
Ridgway, Schofield, Scuderi, Smethurst, Wood and Yates. Leicestershire, Wells (Capt.), 
Birkenshaw (Mgr.), Lewis, Kumble, DeFreitas, Ward, Stelling, Adshead, Maddy, Smith, 
Brimson, Habib, Sutcliffe, Ormond, Burns, Boswell, Crowe, Khan, Dakin, Sachdeva, 
Williamson, Stevens, Wright and Robinson (2nd XI Capt.). Middlesex, Langer (Capt.), Fraser 
(Vice Capt.), Alleyne, Batt, Bloomfield, Brown, Bryan, Cook, Dalrymple, Dutch, Edwards, 
Goodchild, Hewitt, Hunt, Hutton, Johnson, Joyce, Laraman, Maunders, Nash, Ramprakash, 
Roseberry, Shah, Strauss, Tufnell, Weekes, Weston and Gatting (Director of Coaching).  
Nottinghamshire, Gallian, Akhtar, Johnson, Morris, Tolley, Bicknell, Bowen, Millns, Noon, 
Read, Franks, Stemp, Afzaal, Harris, Welton, Lucas, Pietersen, Randall, Oram, Whiley, 
Haywood. Northamptonshire, Carter (Director of Cricket), Cook (2nd XI Coach/Captain), 
Hayden (Captain and  Overseas Player), Bailey, Blain, Brown, Cook, Cousins, Davies,  Innes, 
Loye, Logan, Malcolm, Penberthy, Ripley, Roberts, Rollins, Sales, Strong, Sutcliffe, Swann A.J., 
Swann G.P., Taylor and Warren. Somerset, Cox (Capt. /Overseas Player), Blackwell, Bowler, 
Bulbeck, Burns, Caddick, Gazzard, Grove, Holloway, Jarvis, Jones, Kennis, Kerr, Lathwell, 
Parsons, Pierson, Rose, Trego, Trescothick, Tucker, Turner, Wood, Shine (1stXI Coach) and 
Reeve (Head Coach). Surrey, Hollioake A., Stewart, Amin, Barrett, Batty G., Batty J., Bicknell, 
Bishop, Brown, Butcher G., Butcher M., Carberry, Greenidge, Hollioake B., Saqlain Mushtaq, 
Patterson, Ratcliffe, Salisbury, Sampson, Nadeem Shahid, Thorpe, Tudor. and Ward. Sussex, 
Adams (Capt.), Bevan (Vice Capt.), Bates,  Carpenter, Clapp, Cottey, Havell, House, 
Humphries, Khan, Kirtley, Lewry, Martin-Jenkins, Montgomerie, Peirce, Rashid, Robinson, 
Taylor, Wilton, Yardy, Zuiderent, Moores (Cricket Manager) and Greenfield (2nd XI 
Coach).Warwickshire, Smith (Capt.), Hemp, Knight, Giles, Donald, Ostler, Giddins, Piper, 
Penny, Brown, Welch, Powell, Frost, Wagh, Singh, Sheikh, Richardson, Dagnall, Franklin, Bell, 
Warren, Sierra, Altree and O’Connell. Worcestershire, Hick (Capt.), Rhodes (Vice Capt.).Kabir 
Ali, Kadeer Ali, Catterall, Driver, Haynes, Illingworth, Lampitt, Leatherdale, Liptrot, McGrath, 
Mirza, Patel, Pipe, Pollard, Rawnsley, Sheriyar, Solanki, Spiring, Weston, Wilson, Athey 
(County Coach),  (Asst. Coach) and Rees (Physio.). Yorkshire, Byas (Capt.), Lehmann 
(Overseas Player), Gough, Vaughan, White, Blakey, Silverwood, Hamilton, Hutchison, 
McGrath, Harden, Sidebottom, Hoggard, Wood, Fellows, Fisher, Middlebrook, Craven, Dawson, 
Guy, Lumb, Widdup, Stead, Ellison, Thewlis and Inglis.  All the sheets are in excellent 
condition.                                                                            Est. £50/70 
 
433. Commemorative Score Cards for England v Australia Centenary Test 1889-1989. Two 
facsimile cards, printed on top quality paper and kept in a protective folder. All in as new 
condition.                                                                                                                      Est. £4/6  
                                  
434. Kenneth Farnes (1911-41) Essex and England. Autograph on a postcard, address side, in 
red ink. A very good clear signature. Farnes lost his life while on a training flight which he was 
piloting.                                                                                                                    Est. £20/30 
 
435. George Malcolm Emmett (1912-1976) Gloucestershire and England. Autograph on card 
in pencil. Probably most famous for replacing Len Hutton in a single Test in 1948 but played 
with distinction for Gloucestershire for over 500 matches.              Est. £5/8 
 



436. Leslie Fletcher Townsend (1903-1993) Derbyshire, Auckland and England. Autograph 
of a very good all round cricketer who played 4 Tests for England before emigrating to New 
Zealand where he was prevailed upon to play again and became the driving force in developing 
Nelson and New Zealand cricket. A very good signature                                                 Est. £8/12 
 
437. Thomas Stanley Worthington (1905-1973) Derbyshire and England. A neat ink 
signature laid down to card. An all rounder who contributed significantly to Derbyshire’s success 
during the 1930s. Played 9 Tests for England.                                                               Est. £8/12 
 
438. T. B. (Tommy) Mitchell (1902-1996) Derbyshire and England. Autograph on card in 
biro. A clear signature but obviously collected late in life. Played for Derbyshire as a leg break 
bowler and regularly took 100 wickets per season. Played 5 Tests for England. His career was 
closed in 1939.                                                                                                           Est. £8/12 
 
439. Arthur E.R. Gilligan (1894-1976) Cambridge, Sussex and England. Autograph on a 
page from an album. A very neat and clear ink signature. After Cambridge where he was 
awarded his Blue, he had a very short spell with Surrey before moving to Sussex where he 
captained the side. He played in eleven Tests and was captain in nine. After his playing days 
were over, he became President of the MCC.                      Est. £8/12  
 
440. William George Quaife (1872-1951) Sussex, Warwickshire and England. Autograph is 
laid down to card, a very neat ink signature. Quaife played one match for Sussex before moving 
to Warwickshire. He played seven times for England, all against Australia, two in 1899 and five 
on tour the following year.                Est. £8/12 
  
441. Wilfred Stanley Bird (1883-1915) Oxford Middlesex Gentlemen and London County. 
A competent wicket keeper who played a few games for Middlesex but obviously his career was 
cut short when killed in action in France.                                                                      Est. £5/8  
 
442. John Richard Mason (1874-1958) Kent and England. Played as an Amateur and 
captained Kent. His England appearances were for Stoddart’s team in Australia 1897-98 a total 
of 5 Tests. The autograph is very neat ink on a card.                                                     Est. £8/12 
 
443. C.A.G. Russell (known as A.C. during his playing career) (1887-1961) Essex and 
England. A very neat ink signature on card. A leading post-war batsman played 10 Tests. In 
spite of injury and illness he continued to score heavily until his retirement. Among the first 
professionals to be given MCC membership.                                             Est. £8/12 
 
444. Cedric Ivan James Smith (Big Jim) (1905-1979) Middlesex and England. A fast bowler 
but with a reputation as a big hitter he played ten Tests. His career was cut short by the Second 
World War. The ink signature is laid down on card.                                                      Est. £8/12 
         
445. Charles Fredrick Root (1890-1954) Derbyshire, Worcestershire and England. The ink 
signature is laid down on card. He played in three Tests in 1926 against The Australians. In the 
County Championship he was the only effective Worcestershire bowler for some years. After 
retirement he umpired in 1946-47                                                                                Est. £8/12 
 
446. Five Signed International Scorecards. (1) MCC v Rest of the World, Lord’s August 1987 
signed by Gatting (179); (2) England v Australia Lord’s June 1993 Signed by M.A. Taylor and 
M.J. Slater both century makers; (3) England v New Zealand, Edgbaston July 1990 signed by 
Richard Hadlee and John Wright; (4) England v Australia Lord’s 1997 signed on the face by 
Glenn McGrath (8 wickets for 38) and Matt Elliot (120) and on the back by Tony Greig, Tony 
Lewis, Bob Taylor, Denis Lillee, Tom Graveney, Fred Titmus, Jeff Thomson, Alec Bedser, Alan 
Davidson, John Edrich, Chris Cowdrey, Colin Cowdrey, Greg Matthews, Graham Gooch and Ian 
Botham; and (5) England v South Africa Lord’s 1994 signed on the face by the England team, 



Fraser, Salisbury, Gough, White, Stewart, Crawley, Hick, Rhodes, Gooch, DeFreitas, Atherton 
and the South African captain Wessels and on the back by Henry, Rice, McGlew, Cook, Endean, 
Richards, D’Oliveira, Bacher, Irvine, Le Roux, McLean, Pollock (P), van Ryneveld, van de 
Merwe and Gamsey. All the cards are in very good condition                                      Est. £10/15 
 
447. Ten Signed County Championship Scorecards. (1) Middlesex v Kent at Uxbridge 1989 
signed by Desmond Haynes who scored 206 and Ian Hutchinson who scored 177 in a 361 
opening partnership; (2) Nottinghamshire v Kent 1989 signed by Tim Robinson who scored 128 
and 146 and Paul Pollard who scored 132 in a 282 opening partnership in the second innings; (3) 
Somerset v Surrey at Bath 1994 signed by Mark Lathwell who scored 206;  (4) Gloucestershire v 
 Nottinghamshire at Bristol May 1995 signed by Tony Wright who scored 123 and Dean 
Hodgson who scored 148; (5) Essex v Nottinghamshire at Chelmsford July 2007 signed by 
Foster of Essex who scored 204 and Read of Nottinghamshire who scored 240, both 
wicketkeepers!; (6) Yorkshire v Surrey at Headingley August 2008 Signed by Ramprakash who 
scored 112 in the Surrey second innings; (7) Surrey v Lancashire at The Oval May 1990, signed 
by Ian Greig who scored 291; (8) Worcestershire v Durham at Worcester June 2002 ,signed by 
Graeme Hick who scored 315 not out; (9) Essex v Worcestershire at Chelmsford May 1995  
signed by Peter Such who took 6 wickets in Worcestershire’s first innings; and (10) Lancashire v 
Yorkshire at Old Trafford August 2016 signed by H Hameed who scored a century in each 
innings, 114 and 100 not out. All ten cards are in very good condition with clear signatures.    
                Est. £10/15 
(6) is quite special, as this was Ramprakash’s 100th 100. 
 
448. Four Teamsheets from Auckland Cricket Association for a Youth/Academy/Emerging 
Players competition held in New Zealand in 1995. The teams were New Zealand Youth, Lynch, 
Bartlett, Bell, Bond, Cunis, Gaffaney, Mathers, McMillan, Morland, Nevin, Spice, Styris with 
Smith as Manager and Kuggeleijn as Coach, Auckland Emerging Players, Spearman, Barnes, 
Barton, Drum, Francis, Jones, Lee, Posa, Potter, Vicelich, Vujnovich with Windler as Coach, 
Australia Academy, Allanby, Arnold, Ashley, Baker, Campbell, Glassock, Harvey, Howard, 
Lee, Swain, Symonds, Wilson with Marsh as Coach and Pfitzner as Physio, Pakistan Youth, 
Hasnain, Adnan, Ali, Ahmed, Elahi, Fazal, Kabir, Mahmood, Mushtaq, Naveed, Nisar, Qadeer, 
Wasim, Zahid with Iqbal as Manager and Ibadulla as Coach. A lot of interesting names starting 
out in 1995. The sheets are in excellent condition.                               Est. £15/20 
 
449. Two Signed Scorecards. Five signatures on a Lord’s card for England v West Indies 1980. 
All former International players: Jim Laker, John Edrich, Trevor Bailey, Bill Alley and Mushtaq. 
Eight signatures on another copy of the same card: Botham, Deryck Murray, Underwood, Clive 
Lloyd, Knott, Alec Bedser, Willey and John Arlott.                              Est. £8/12 
 
450. Sixteen Autographs of the 1937 New Zealand Tourists. M.L. Page (Captain), H.G. 
Vivian (Vice Captain), W.A. Hadlee, M.P. Donnelly, J.R. Lamason, J. Cowie, N. Gallichan, 
A.W. Roberts, D.A.R. Moloney, E.W. Tindill, W.N. Carson, M.W. Wallace, J.A. Dunning, J.L. 
Kerr, G.R. Weir and T.C. Lowry (Manager). Very good clear signatures but three slightly spoilt 
by being previously fixed using “Sellotape”.                                                                Est. £25/35 
 
Note. Of the players’ signatures only three appear in “The Immortals” 
 
451. Forty Two Australian Test Autographs. Len Maddocks,1954-56, 7 Tests, Bruce Jarman, 
1959-69 19 Teats, John Mclean, 1978, 4, Merv Hughes, 1985-94, 58, Peter Taylor 1987-91, 13, 
Tony Dell 1970-73, 2, John Benaud, 1972-73, 3, Barry Shepherd, 1963-65, 9, Peter Burge, 1955-
66, 42, Ian Craig 1953-58, 11, Tony Dodemaide 1987-92, 10, Alan Hurst, 1974-79,12, Edward 
A’Beckett, 1928-31, 4, Mark Taylor, 1989-99, 104, Pat Crawford, 1956, 4, Gil Langley, 1951-
56, 26, Alan Kippax, 1925-34, 22, Ernie McCormick, 1935-38, 12, David Simcock, 1964-66, 3, 
Laurie Nash, 1933-37, 3, Terry Jenner, 1970-75, 9, Graham Thomas, 1965-66, 8, Ken Archer 
1950-51, 5, Ron Archer, 1953-56, 19, Bill O’Reilly 1932-45, 27, Alan Fairfax, 1929-31, 10, 



Michael Kasprowicz 1996-2006, 38, Keith Miller 1946-56, 55, Neil Harvey, 1948-63, 79, Ken 
Mackay, 1956-63, 37, Richie Robinson 1977, 3, George Tribe 1946-47,  3. Gordon Rorke 1959, 
4, Ian Meckiff 1957-63, 18, Neil Hawke 1963-68, 27,  Bill Lawry, 1961-71, 67, David Hookes 
1977-85, 23, Arthur Chipperfield 1934-38, 14, Arthur Morris, 1946-55, 46 Adam Gilchrist,1999-
2008, 96, Ian Johnson, 1946-56, 45 and Brian Booth, 1961-66, 29. All the signatures are clear 
and on card even though double sided “Sellotape” has been used to fix them previously. Sold 
with Hunter “Stork” Hendry, (1921-29, 11), Len Pascoe (1977-82, 14) Jim Burke (1951-59, 24) 
and Eric Freeman (1968-70, 11) autographs, more significantly spoilt by Sellotape marks but still 
good clear signatures.                 Est. £40/55  
 
452. Ten Australian Single Test Autographs. George Thoms 1952, Des Hoare 1960, Ashley 
Woodcock, 1974, Fred Freer 1946, Ross Duncan 1971, John Watkins, 1972, Simon Davis, 1986, 
Beau Casson, 2008, Bryce McCain, 2009 and Harry Alexander 1933. All the signatures are clear 
on card even though double sided “Sellotape” has been used to fix them previously.   Est. £15/20  
 
453. Hampshire 1985 Autograph Sheet. Signatories; Nicholas, Terry, Sainsbury, Andrew, 
Chivers, Connor, Cowley, Goldie, Hacker, Hardy, James, Marshall, Maru, Mason, Middleton, 
O’Connor, Parks, Scott, Smith (C.L), (Smith R.A.), Tremlett and Turner. Very clean and crease 
free on official Hampshire sheet.                                                                                  Est. £8/12  
 
454. Bradman Signed Letter. A handwritten reply from Sir Don on his personal notepaper 
suggesting that rather than a charity donation in recognition of a signed photograph it would be 
appropriate to donate to an appeal to help with the disastrous fires being suffered at the time 
(1983). He even explains how this can be done. The letter has been looked after and is in 
excellent condition. The signature is first class. A unique piece of memorabilia.          Est. £20/30 
  
455. Team Sheets for Transvaal and Rhodesia. (1) Transvaal Season 1978/79, Dyer, Cook, 
Fotheringham, Pollock, Rice, Barnard, Jennings, Kourie, McMillan, Neilson, Hanley, Lilley, De 
Vaal, Argyle, McKenzie, Van Wyk and Eriksen (Manager); and (2) Rhodesia v Transvaal 
February 1978, Robertson, Barbour, Carse, Davison, Dudleston, Dunk, Fletcher, Horton, 
Kashula, Mitchell, Peckover, Streak and Napier (Manager). The Transvaal team is on “the 
Transvaal Cricket Council” notepaper, the Rhodesia team on plain A4. Both are in very good 
condition.                                                                                                                  Est. £10/15 
 
456. Three Signed Scorecards for Lord’s Test v India 1996. Signed (1) Rathore (2), 
Tendulkar, Mhanbray, Jadeja, Prasad and Hirwani; (2) Atherton, Stewart, Hick, Cork, Irani, 
Russell, Martin, Thorpe and Hussain on the front and Kumble, Rathore, Mhanbray and 
Tendulkar on the back; and (3) Stewart, Martin, Russell, Thorpe, Lewis, Hick, Hussain Atherton, 
Cork, Irani and Harold Bird. All the cards are in very good condition.                         Est. £10/15  
  
457. Three Signed Scorecards for Test Matches v Pakistan.  (1) Second Test at Lord’s 1992 
signed by Stewart, Asif Mujtaba, Moin Khan, Aamir Sohail, Mushtaq Ahmed, Saeed Anwar, Ijaz 
Ahmed; (2) Third Test 1992 Old Trafford signed by Gower, Aamir Sohail and Conrad Hunte 
(Referee?) and (3) Third Test 1996 The Oval signed by Cork, Lewis, Knight, Hussain, Croft and 
Thorpe. All the cards are in very good condition.                                                          Est. £8/12   
 
458. Three Signed Scorecards for Test Matches v Sri Lanka. (1) Second Test at Lord’s 1984 
signed by Wettimmuny, D.S. de Silva and P.A. de Silva; (2) Second Test at Lord’s 1984 signed 
by, Yusuf, Vonhagt, Dias, Aravinda de Silva, Samaranayake, Wettimmuny, Mendis, Amal Silva, 
Madugalle, D.S. de Silva, Del Mel and Ranatunga; and (3) Second Test at Lord’s 2002 signed by 
Atapattu, Jayasuriya, Perera, Vass, P.A. de Silva, Arnold, Jayawardene, Upashantha and 
Fernando. All the cards are in very good condition.                                                       Est. £8/12 
 
459. Ten Signed County Championship Scorecards. (1) Nottinghamshire v Hampshire at 
Trent Bridge 2004 signed by John Crawley who scored 301 and M.J. Clarke who scored 140; (2) 



Hampshire v Middlesex at Southampton May 2006 signed by Billy Taylor who took 6 wickets 
for 32 in Middlesex’s first innings; (3) Gloucestershire v Middlesex at Gloucester 2004 signed 
by C.M. Spearman who scored 341; (4) Worcestershire v Northamptonshire at New Road 2006 
signed by P.A. Jaques who scored 202 and Graeme Hick who scored 139; (5) Somerset v Essex 
at Taunton May 2006 signed by K.A. Parsons who scored 153 and P.D. Trego who scored102; 
(6) Hampshire v Nottinghamshire at Southampton 2005 signed by John Crawley who scored 
311; (7) Worcestershire v Warwickshire at New Road 2007 signed by T.R. Ambrose who scored 
251  and  J.O. Troughton who scored 162; (8) Essex v Lancashire at Chelmsford signed by 
Chapple and Hogg who took 5 for 9 and 4 for 11 respectively in Essex’s Second innings; (9) 
Northamptonshire v Derbyshire 2012 at Northampton signed by W.L. Madsen who scored 231 
and T. Poynton who scored 106; and (10) Surrey v Essex at Whitgift School 2011 signed by G.R. 
Napier who scored 198 (including 19 sixes). All the cards are in very good condition.   Est. £8/12 
 
460. Twenty New Zealand Test Autographs. Bruce Taylor 1965-73, 30 Tests, Henry Gifford 
Vivian, 1912-1983, 7, Geoff Rabone 1949-55, 12, John D’Arcy 1958, 5, John Beck, 1953-56, 8, 
Peter Petherick 1976-77, 6, David White 1990, 2, Grant Bradburn 1990-91, 7, Richard Collinge 
1965-78, 35, Bryan Youle 1963-69, 17, Barry Sinclair 1963-68, 21, Gordon “Jock” Edwards, 
1977-81, 8, Roger Blunt, 1930-32, 9, Bill Bell 1954, 2, Gary Bartlett, 1961-68, 10, Andrew 
Jones, 1987-95, 39, Roger Harris 1959, 2, Danny Morrison, 1987-97, 48, Brendon Bracewell, 
1978-85, 6, Philip Horne, 1987-90, 4, and Arthur Dick, 1961-65, 17. Sold with Jack Cowie 
1937-49, 9 and Vic Pollard 1965-73, 32 autographs, more significantly spoilt by Sellotape marks 
but still good clear signatures                                                                                    Est. £18/24 
 
461. Nine New Zealand Single Test Autographs. Gordon Rowe 1946, Eddie McLeod 1930, 
Len Butterfield 1946, Gary Robertson 1986, Peter Truscott 1965, Rodney Redmond 1973,  Stu 
Gillespie 1986, Ian Leggat 1954 and Roy Scott 1947. Very good condition                 Est. £15/20 
 
462. 1993 Zimbabwe Tourists. A. Flower, K.J. Arnott, D.H. Brain, E.A. Brandes, G.A. Briant, 
A.D.R. Campbell, G.W. Flower, D.L. Houghton, S.P. Peall, U. Ranchod, J.A. Rennie, D.J. 
Rowett, H.H. Streak, G.J. Whittall. Signatures are on Surrey C.C.C. notepaper and in very good 
condition.                                                                                                                         Est. £8/12 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
463. Channel 4 Test Match Cricket Official Guide: England v Zimbabwe, Lord’s May 
2000. Signed to their photo/career details by four of England and eleven of Zimbabwe. Excellent 
            Est. £6/10 
 
464. Channel 4 Official Programme: England v South Africa, Edgbaston, July 2003. Signed 
by eight to the front cover: Anthony McGrath; Steve Harmison; Alec Stewart; Andrew Flintoff; 
Mark Butcher; Michael Vaughan; possibly Darren Gough; and one which defies translation.  
Excellent              Est. £5/8 
 
465. Channel 4 Test Match Cricket Official Guide: England v West Indies, Lord’s 
June/July 2000. Signed by thirteen of the West Indies squad. Excellent         Est. £6/12 
 
466. Lord’s – The 100th Test Match – England v West Indies July 2000. A copy of the 32pp 
brochure to mark the occasion signed to the ‘Welcome’ page by Sonny Ramadhin and Alf 
Valentine and to pages which contain photos of them by Allan Lamb, Glenn McGrath and Dilip 
Vengsarkar. Excellent                        Est. £5/8 
 
467. The Carlsberg Hampshire Cricket Challenge at Backwood Park, June 1991 for Mark 
Nicholas’s Benefit Year. A 20pp glossy programme signed to the front cover by Robin Smith, 
Paul Terry, Kevan James, and 3 more. Excellent              Est. £3/5 
 



468. The Centenary Test by Frank Tyson. The 64pp A4 brochure produced in 1977 by Pelham 
Books signed in various places by John Dyson, Rod Marsh, David Hookes, Dennis Lillee, Derek 
Randall, Greg Chappell and Peter May. VG              Est. £4/6 
 
469. Bits of The Cricketer International  September 1979. There is the cover, page 15 and an 
insert. The insert is signed by Mike Brearley; page 15 by 17 from a Somerset v Nottinghamshire 
match including Rose, Slocombe, Marks, Garner, Rice, Hemmings and Hassan; and the cover by 
17 from a Middlesex v Glamorgan match including Brearley, Radley, Barlow, Butcher, Daniel, 
Featherstone, various Jones, Hopkins, Ontong and Wilkins. Also discovered a Doug Insole. For 
those that like to extract specific autographs, this looks a difficult task for the majority. Good at 
best              Est. £2/3 
 
470. Rothmans Series – England in New Zealand 1984. An Official Tour Souvenir produced 
in New Zealand signed to the cover by Richard Hadlee; to his photo on page 10 by David 
Gower; to the centrefold by Martin Crowe and to the small photos and career details by Nick 
Cook, Norman Cowans, Graeme Fowler, Mike Gatting, Vic Marks, Allan Lamb and Chris 
Smith. VG+               Est. £4/6 
 
471. The West Indies Tour of the United Kingdom 1984. A 40pp brochure published by The 
Gleaner but produced in the UK. Signed to their pen portraits by Joel Garner, Desmond Haynes, 
Michael Holding, Thelston Payne, Richie Richardson, Courtney Walsh, Malcolm Marshall, Gus 
Logie, Roger Harper and Jeff Dujon. VG+              Est. £5/8 
 
472. Cricket ’73. A TCCB publication of 40pp, signed to their pen portraits on pages 4 and 5 by 
all 17 of the New Zealand tour party and on pages 8 and 9 by Keith Boyce, Maurice Foster, 
Lance Gibbs, Vanburn Holder, Bernard Julien, Alvin Kallicharan, Rohan Kanhai, Clive Lloyd, 
Deryck Murray and Gary Sobers. Also signed to page 9 by Grayson Shillingford whose photo 
does not appear. It is pointed out that the team would not be selected until after publication of the 
magazine, hence no photo of Shillingford. VG+          Est. £12/18 
 
473. Cricket ’75. A TCCB publication of 36pp, predominantly for the Prudential Cup. There are 
small colour photos of each team but those of Australia have been signed by 16 of the 17 
players, missing Ray Bright. VG+          Est. £12/18 
 
474. Lord Be Praised – The Story of MCCs Bicentenary Year. A glossy 30pp publication. There 
are A3 landscape photos of the MCC Team and the Rest of the World Team. The former is 
signed by Bruce French, Chris Broad, John Emburey, Clive Rice, Malcolm Marshall, Mike 
Gatting, Graham Gooch and Allan Border of the ROW team; the latter by Dean Jones, Desmond 
Haynes, Jeff Dujon, Roger Harper and 1 more. Excellent              Est. £4/6  

475. Cricket ’95 TCCB sticker collection. The 48pp Panini album complete with all stickers, 
some of which have been signed: Shaun Udal, Adrian Aymes, Paul Terry, Heath Streak, Richard 
Stemp and David Byas etc. VG            Est. £5/10 

476. Three Lancashire Benefit brochures. (1) Peter Lever 1972, signed by him to the cover 
and to the rear cover by David Lloyd, Jack Simmons, Clive Lloyd and David Hughes; (2) Harry 
Pilling 1974; and (3) Jack Bond 1970 his Testimonial match v Yorkshire, signed by him to the 
cover and to the rear cover by Pilling, Statham, Engineer, C Lloyd, D Lloyd, Simmons, 
Snellgrove, Savage, Hayes, Goodwin, Boycott, Wilson, Nicholson, Old, Leadbeater, Bairstow, 
Hampshire, Cope, Hutton and a few which are less clear. All VG+          Est. £8/10 

477. Kent – The Winning Eleven, published in 1978 by the Club to celebrate the run of eleven 
seasons – 1967-77 - in which they won a trophy. A well written and illustrated brochure of 
122pp, signed to the front cover by Mike Denness and others, VG            Est. £3/5 



478. ‘Most Without’ in Test Cricket, the 46pp pamphlet written by Keith Walmsley, and signed 
by him to the title page. Page 3 indicates that the lists are correct to the end of the England v 
Pakistan series in August 1982. Excellent              Est. £3/5 

479. England v Australia Centenary 1980. A set of five scorecards which show the scores at 
the completion of each day’s play, noting times of rain and play. Sold with a 8pp brochure 
including a completed scorecard for the one day match held at the Oval on 27th August, the day 
before the Centenary Test, between England and Australian teams of ‘Players from the Past’. 
Excellent               Est. £4/6  

480. Courage Challenge Cup – International Batsman of the Year 1979. Glossy A4 brochure 
for the first such event held at the Oval in September. No signatures, but good pen portraits, 
articles, pictures – and one of the more unusual brochures to find.  As new           Est. £3/5 

481. Essex v Yorkshire 1983 scorecard. This is for the match at Chelmsford in September and 
the draw meant that Essex won the County Championship. Signed to the reverse by nine of the 
Essex team. VG                      Est. £5/10 

482. Shell Series Programme 1983-84, produced by the Canterbury Cricket Association. 56pp 
full of facts and figures, photos in short supply. Don’t ask, but inside is an unused serviette from 
the Bat and Ball at Hambledon. Reckoned to be a scarce item in the UK – the Programme, not 
the serviette! VG              Est. £3/5 

483. Nissan/Datsun Shield Final Programmes for 1983, 1984, 1985 and 1985/86. The 1983 
Final was between Western Province and Transvaal for which the centrefold scorecard is blank, 
articles in English and Afrikaans – Datsun Shield; The 1984 Final featured the same teams, the 
centrefold scorecard being fully completed, ditto – Nissan Shield; The 1985 Final, details as for 
1983 match – Nissan Shield; The 1985/86 Final programme is a different design, more a foldout 
format than a brochure style; finalists still the same, the centrefold is blank but a fully completed 
scorecard is included. For your information ‘beurte’ means ‘overs’, whilst lopies are runs. The 
1983 copy has a stain to the early pages; the others are VG            Est. £5/10 

484. Three copies of Cricket for 1975, 1984 and 1985, these being the TCCB publications. The 
’75 copy has England’s 1st innings scorecard v Australia completed as per a proper scorebook. 
No signatures, just good quality articles and illustrations. VG+            Est. £3/5 

485. Six England v New Zealand brochures. (1) Official Brochure New Zealand Tour of 
England 1978; (2) Official Programme for the 1st Test at the Oval, 1983; (3) as (2) but for 2nd 
Test at Headingley, 1983; (4) Official Programme for New Zealand v England at Eden Park, 3rd 
Test and ODI, February 1984 to celebrate the 100th anniversary of the Auckland Cricket 
Association: (5) Official Guide England v New Zealand 2nd Test, Lord’s, 1999; and (6) Official 
Programme for the ICC World Cup Final, Lord’s between New Zealand and England 2019, with 
a blank scorecard. VG+ to as new            Est. £6/12 

486. Prudential Cup Review. (1) 1975 complete with an additional smaller programme, more 
akin to a scorecard booklet; (2) 1979 as (1) but the scores have been completed for the ICC 
Trophy matches; and (3) 1983 this is now regarded as an ‘Official Souvenir’. All excellent     
              Est. £3/5 

I’m beset by curiosity, as in the 1979 brochure ‘Official Guide’ our vendor has added ‘Wales 
take the place of Gibraltar’ but Gibraltar is not among the fixtures. However there are 
manuscript scores for Wales against Holland, Sri Lanka, Israel and USA. Puzzling. 

487. Six England v West Indies brochures etc. (1) a pirate programme for the England v West 
Indies 1976 tour. These usually have a printer’s name but this has nothing. Eight head and 
shoulders of 8 of the tourists; (2) Official Programme for the 1986 West Indies v England Test 



series. Well illustrated; (3) England v West Indies 1988 ‘Special Souvenir Guide’; (4) Official 
Tour Guide 1995; (5) and (6) Channel 4 Test match Cricket Official Guides for the Tests and 
Edgbaston and the Oval, 2000. All VG+ to excellent                        Est. £3/5  

488. Picture Post Book of the Tests for 1953 (with several press cuttings of the scorecards of the 
matches); 1954-55 and 1956. Those for 1953 and 1956 are VG, 1954/55 only good.        Est. £3/5 

489. England v Australia publications. (1) The Jubilee Test Series 1977 by Neil Phillipson; (2) 
Centenary Test Official Souvenir 1980, signed  to the front cover by five, one of which appears 
to be Jack McGlew and inside the front cover by a further eight including Peter Burge, Tom 
Veivers and Doug Walters; (3) 1981 Australians Tour Official Souvenir Brochure, with 
scorecards fully completed and firmly affixed for the 2nd, 5th and 6th Test matches, signed by 
Tom Graveney, Graham Dilley, Colin Cowdrey and Godfrey Evans to the title page and Steve 
Nixon and Graeme Beard to their colour photos; and (4/5) two copies of the Official England v 
Australia Bicentennial Test and ODI 1988 B&H brochure. All VG+ or better      Est. £10/20 

490. Worcestershire 1999 Yearbook: 1899-1999, commemorating A Century of First Class 
Cricket. As new                                   Est. £2/3 
 
491. 1955 South Africa. Twelve ink signatures on album page, Cheetham, McGlew, Adcock, 
Smith, McLean, Mansell, Heine, Tayfield, Fuller, Duckworth, Goddard and Winslow. The page 
is in very good condition and the signatures legible.                                                   Est. £15/20 
 
492. Essex 1947. Ten pencil signatures on album page, Pearce, Wilcox, Bailey, Dodds, Avery, 
Vigar, Insole, Wade, Morris and Smith. The page has been folded but the creases are very faint 
and do not affect the signatures which are clear and legible.                                        Est. £10/20 
 
493. Herbert Sutcliffe/Percy Holmes. Real photographic postcard of the Yorkshire Openers 
posing in overcoats and holding hats, (early or late season?) in an unknown location. Minor 
crease but otherwise in very good condition.                                                                   Est. £3/5 
 
494. E. J. Kinsella. Full set of (6) postcards issued by Langsdorff & Co. featuring the “Kinsella 
Urchin”, Good Enough for his County, Out First Ball, How’s That, The Boss, The Hope of his 
Side and The Catch of the Season. All postally used in the first decade of last century. Some 
rounding of corners, otherwise good condition.                                                           Est. £15/30 
 
495. Peter Bates Miniature. Circular silhouette showing two top hatted cricketers in 18th 
Century attire chatting with a match taking place in the background. 75 mm in diameter, in 
original box with paperwork. Very good condition.                                                         Est. £5/10 
 
496. 1927-28 Cricketer Annual in very good condition full of interesting articles.         Est. £5/8 
 
497. MCC Bicentenary 1987. Catalogue for the auction held at Lord’s April 1987.      Est. £5/10 
 
498. Three Pre-War Kent Autographs. Clear pencil signatures of Frank Woolley, “Tich” 
Freeman and Doug Wright.                                                                                        Est. £12/15 
 
499. Hampshire 1947 Autographs. Clear pencil and ink signatures. Alan Shirreff, Neil 
McCorkell, Jim Bailey, Arthur Holt, George Heath, Gerry Hill, Leo Harrison and Neville 
Rogers.                                                                                                                           Est. £15/20 
 
500. Nine Pre-War Somerset Autographs.  Clear pencil signatures of R.A. Ingle, 
E.F.Longrigg, H.D. Burrough, F.S. Lee, J.W. Lee, H. Gimblett, J.H. Cameron, W. J.  Luckes and 
W.H.R. Andrews.                                                                                                       Est. £15/20  
 



501. Seven Pre-War Yorkshire Autographs,  Clear pencil signatures of N.W.D. Yardley, L. 
Hutton, T. A. Jacques (1927-36, 28 matches), W. Ringrose (1901-06, 57 matches, subsequently 
County Scorer), G.A. Wilson (1936-39, 15 matches), J. Johnson (1936-39, 3 matches) and J.R.S. 
Raper (1936-47, 3 matches).                                                                                       Est. £15/20 
 
502. Three 1934 Cambridge Autographs. (1) Hugh Tyron Bartlett, 1914-1988, he captained 
the University in the 1936 varsity Match and played for Sussex pre and post war as an attacking 
left handed batsman; (2) John Cameron, a West Indian Test Player for two matches in 1939 
having played two games for Somerset in 1932; and (3) Desmond Rought-Rought 1912-1970, 
played twenty four first class matches but primarily involved with Norfolk Minor Counties. All 
the signatures are in pencil on an autograph book page which has been cut                  Est. £15/20 
  
503. England v West Indies, 12 x 8” coloured photograph. Signed by Darren Gough when 
taking Lara’s wicket at Headingley, 18 August 2000; also signed by Vaughan.              Est. £6/10 
 
504. Tickets. Barbados 2015 unused (8), Bridgetown 2019 Test (3), ODI (2) unused, New 
Zealand 2022 used Trent Bridge (8).                    Est. £8/12 
 
505. Commemorative Covers. Ashes 2005 (3), S.A. Century, Old England (6, various cachets). 
                                               Est. £14/18 
 
506. England v Zimbabwe, May 2000, with Commemorative cover, signed by Andy Flower & 
Nasser Hussain, with mint hospitality ticket.                                 Est. £8/12 
 
507. Chris Old. Signed 10 x 8” Press photo, The Ashes, Edgbaston 1981, getting Wood lbw.   
                                      Est. £10/15 
 
508. Don Bradman. Signed small white card, later signature.          Est. £18/25 
 
509. England v Sri Lanka, Lord’s 2002. Commemorative cover signed by Atapattu, D.P. 
Jayawardene, K. Sangakkara and Aravinda de Silva, cancelled on ground 18th May 2002.     
                                     Est. £14/18 
 
510. Dickie Bird. Signed 12 x 8” coloured Press photo, getting hug from Mohammad 
Azharuddin 2nd Test Lord’s 20th June 1996, Bird’s last game as a Test Umpire.           Est. £10/15 
 
511. Alec & Eric Bedser. Signed 8 x 10” Press photo at the Oval, later issue.             Est. £16/22 
 
512. Allan Lamb. Signed 8 x 10” coloured Press photo, with B&H Cup, Lord’s 19th July 1980. 
                           Est. £10/15 
 
513. MCC to India 1951/52. Collection 33 candid snap shots 3.5 x 2.5”, taken on board ship; at 
Madras Airport; and Elephant Park. Players include Trueman, Bailey, May, Duke of Norfolk in 
Hampshire County C.C. envelope (D. Shackleton was on the tour). All removed from an album 
with adhesion marks to reverse. Interesting selection likely to give some hours of research for a 
keen collector.                            Est. £50/80 
  
514. NatWest Trophy, 1991, Hampshire v Surrey. Used ticket, Programme, two Scorecards 
one end of match.                                         Est. £10/15 
 
515. Benson & Hedges, 1992 Final. Hampshire v Kent, Programme and end of match 
scorecard.                                                Est. £8/12 
 
516. Benson & Hedges Cup Final, 1988. Two tickets (used), two final scorecards and a match 
programme, Derbyshire v Hampshire, Very good condition                                   Est. £10/15 



 
517. West Indies v England, Bridgetown 2004. Stamp commemorative cover signed by Nasser 
Hussain, with postcard and match Programme.                                                             Est. £12/16 
 
518. NatWest Final, New Zealand v West Indies 2004. Rover Ticket, Fixture Card and 
Programme.                                       Est. £10/15 
 
         
Please return your commission bid form to: 

 
Michael Rayner (details below) 
Bay Tree Cottage 
19 Old Milverton 
Leamington Spa 
CV 32 6SA 
Telephone No. 01926 831522 
E-mail: michael@oldmilverton.uk 
  
BIDS MUST ARRIVE BY POST OR EMAIL BY MIDDAY 10th JULY 2026 
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